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5 Enclosed is the appraisal of the warehouse/industrial property . 
} known as the Goodwill Building and located at 2422 Pennsylvania Se 

Avenue in Madison, Wisconsin, in the County of Dane. coe | 

| We have established Fair Market Value as of May 1, 1985, Be ee 
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7 | | I. INTRODUCTION | | a 

os os The content of an appraisal is determined by the decision a 

for | which it will serve as a benchmark and by the limiting |; 

po assumptions inherent in the property, the data base, or other — 

| factors in the decision context. | Oo | pe 

= ar ‘oy Which the Acoraigal 3 red 

f ss Phe issue for which this appraisal is. required is the | 

a possible sale and liquidation of the portfolio of properties 

a currently owned by the Madison Real Estate Investment Fund | 

|  (MREIF) of which the subject property is a part. This appraisal - - 

po has been requested by the current owner of the subject property fo 

a ce: which is- located at 2422 Pennsylvania Avenue, in the City of | a 

| Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin, in order to determine the most . 

: probable selling price of the property as of May 1, 1985, with a ; 

. cash to the seller. | | | | a oe 

fp Be Real Estate Interests Appraised a / oy 

0 | The real estate to be appraised is the fee simple title po 

encumbered only by existing easements. The subject property, | - 

a“ - known as the Goodwill Building, at 2422 Pennsylvania Avenue, _ mare 

5 consists of the site and the building and site improvements. _ oe



| | The legal description is | | | | CEB IS 

| bots) Four «(4), Five (5), Six (6), Seven (7), Eight 
oo | (8), Forty (40), £=Forty-One (41), Forty-Two (42), | | 

| | Forty-Three (43), Forty-Four (44), Block Three Hundred | ‘| 
oe Thirty-Six (336) Riley Plat, except the Southerly | an | 

| oe Fifteen (15) feet of Lots Four (4) and Forty-Four (44) | | | 

thereof, together with that portion of Outlot A, Riley © - 
Z ae Plat lying between the Northerly line of Lot Eight (8) | 

| oe extended, and a line parallel to the Southerly line of | | | 
7 poe Lot Four (4), extended, said last line located Fifteen a 

| on (15) feet Northerly thereof. [1] | | | | po 

| | The property is located between Pennsylvania Avenue, just | m 

a yt north of the merger point of Pennsylvania and Packers Avenue on ce 

| the east and the property is near, but not contiguous with, the | | | 

| Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad tracks on the - 

| | western boundary of the subject property as shown ain Exhibit a a 

| Tel, Commercial Avenue (before it merges with Highway 30) lies | 

approximately one-half block. north of the subject property. ‘The fo 

| site consists of an assemblage of Lots 4 through 8 and Lots 44 fo 

| through 48 of Block 336 less 15 feet on the south edge of Lots 4 | | 

A | and 44, Each lot measures 44 feet by 132 feet. The site also | poo 

: | includes a 15 foot extension to the west into Outlot A. See | | 

a ae Exhibit I-2 for a detailed map of the site which also includes © ; me | 

" : zoning designations. | | | | | fe ope 

| oe [1] The legal description was obtained from the September 15, | | 

a | 1967, addendum to the Commercial Building Lease dated | | 
: August 23, 1967, between Madison Real Estate Investment es 

a Fund and Goodwill Industries of Wisconsin, Inc. The lessee - 
of terminated possession on or about April 15, 1985 and there | | 

a a are no tenants currently in possession. . | | | 

» bo _ | 9 | | - |



segs E a a Sree Ere prenres 7" : . Brean Ps al : Bran ea oa . Bacto eas . a ne ea moe a, TOT ask <2 —_= «2 = op «s £3 <2 cs <2 2 

. wy Bg . Se <7 - . ; o . - : : . . 

‘ 5 ; ae a : ~ : : i ar at d aR 3 7 | LOCATION OF SUBJ PRO | | : 
au a - “s : : Se fee ae SEXES > | | - Ip | | | A pss 4 ae 

| +S, — ee - { | : ELSON RD. Ss. 

BA, De SET , : . ee ~% | fF, V os ee 
7%, : 2 ‘ ; a oe oe, ae ooo oe 

© ssaynero LA me % ES ENG \ | ' . : AS 

j ‘ a | | | a cme, 8X OD ge” Be lg qe 
| Bnew SEO St | a er St ac Nn” — BP atte, . 1 = 

J he ud on oO 2s ey CT ce 
ti5 = ! . . a AS » ¥ ge ee ' : : =. 

v <<‘... — Se * on en eee EE es 
> = Cc , | "RX To BURR : oo 

Ze Ane oe GOVERNMENT AQ a —— Tomyp no}. So amarversamy 7 Sp” | =. 

13] 125% 5 < TENNYSON LA. x , / 9 ouaex E aol gy a A 50, : , . ake 

020 « 4 : = “?. La , , oe ey 4 = aj | 4] SrOucey . « 5 ont A ovenen wes Q | . 2 Lee 
. - : = : [REISS sett mao INF sl Secor. ee de Pee : _ Vs 

| B%, 2 |e 2 , a _——-"\ eusc 5 5 | : : 
L ' “LE a oe x -,© 

a. 4 > meERAY Ss j a a ; 8 8 Loo 2 Y . ; : 

. OR gE eo a=. a vo 
: PRRB EE Bon . . . F ds sei «eum - ene i $+ eee . 

7 3 gap ee a, a as ¥ = 2% - : , , m 

pe eee = a cee — 
fo ae Lea al OA | wae VW) oo ! = Ds 5 emer: Y : ) 1 z 3° Manes 1 Ze ce « Y 53/704 w 

San x st Pores — 
, = S| 3 et ren Se c MAL. 9 . 

a j 5 z MANLEY ST 3 Ox, . a 
Noo o i P| . cmu RO ae VARK 4 4 “e, + ' . 

aor Sol § MELROSE _ST._z | ) sae y * | : =e — 

p . iy cone / 7 Tea a S : . : \ 

“AN a. j=" | Sake. we , Lis SS l “- 9 . 6 < ‘ ~ . . = \ \ state, § Q SHERIDAN ST o Fi: " —- = = | Vi, a | 

7 . 24 2 q ; ; - XY - / / : : 

| Baldi a fas /) se , ¢ 
rx o Mob ob b — ‘ ‘ oS e a 4 eae 4 

‘ FARRAGUT " , Se J i oa® : Mie 94] < 
. . 7 ’ _ yy 

. we / POP 5 y/ b c @ .3 Be $4 Se - : 

i \ hocks 7G nmol gui < y Z oo LO Ee | ‘ : 
F ~ st . % : G , G sg by Ny . a eg 4 i : 

Neo TT TT | yD ee Lees ! ‘ 
5 y & f ims. ene ae. —-_ ~-— 

4 “Ze 2 epee La \ S y 4 (/” sf Re = g b> av | gb eee ~ ) % 
oo z \ fe ma 0, P “ae AR aa aed 

< + oO omer ays BE cae 

STEPHE! . \. o Se é s = 7 \ e pa a | CER 
7 ac) : 4 Bg ae tok Re 

“ f na 93704 oy y "2 ae | be ee . 

“Y rie D \ Hol | : / Paz g §& aaa We . § " re oe ee i _ 
. 2 \ eT ROTH > 1 Rot ABERG AV. 7 e, / G; LEXINGTON w= § - Ee Z -f 5 A ; \ 

* * . . : é & a . . aan ee : 

. 8 \ 6 aTLE st ‘ gy / a ef < y Ad | 
wack a ome | 3 EERE 7. | A 9as re s oO nO 9 7 ‘ . O 4 : 1 ns . . : / . : . 

MANSA  & We . H merge SOM 106K SL tat 8 30 | é 4 aS Q eK oa ai& comm 2 . = 
; : ; ; en wry ns ri S = oe = a = ] : : A p 1 sae. a 2 aig 7 Ya? Pecte | aa. | | Ne pean Ve it | ; oe 

' 3 “ ; 3 \ s% “TS ; i , |g tt gy seme =. mo oanvice ; ; 3 jaanen_ 2° aed . _@ a - Ra at CH) a 1 4 lav | 7g Lama ‘ eo a perenne earn a amen omnanll , « = 

\ KA 5 r 5 TS “ S SimvEig aPLceaRRS : ; VAI elt iF ees ee | v3 =i  fir\= acts p | oamo| g ERE | - SS a a 
100 # = : ; - ; , ’ rp } - z 9 en, sO 

|) ONS 2 JQ MAE 3: . ? veo on. 3 “gal al 2 ‘ 7 : ae rs ! er Co | a an ; r. ee : x ba 4 sa a 5 " 2 s ; 5 t y . “A ‘ ar, pe a 5 a . 

‘ pin a oe oretso os cr. Seo “ di ee en oo on ™ ; bs ; 

TH eo CY 5 sete MoS WW ombattial Lay / 2 ot Bo nd AA it caine | oes - . i> “08 + a a & 5 + vest , ane ; i > “y 3 7 4 4 < \ he ae. . re | - ; a zl i. ; - ; 

; io. a to (parvo { ms 2 ’ 7 EISTAM oy Lemnaae —@ j = 

fraser | os WAS ) b 2 i. m P¥-: ( ; panx £ is ee 

. : g ° _ So a, rm uNtGee - t SELLS —- 3 : . ee! ee ri : \q a : 

7 Ng ) re PT gis dai (en 8S foommron ky y) | 
| ds | e fo oh foe = | or he oa | — — 

. % , > + fs zi oz % : ae eer. a = canal 5 ig 2 5 t x et ont _ ’ -- bal / z = : : 

: De. ’ ; $0 a Pa << “= IN a ea : , N y \.. poe ON ‘ em oe EN ng da f5q 24 2 

. b H i / a * Gh og nl <l ad od - Sap, aie a ast - a = | :



Oa ion eaten igus 

: = an aps S22 623 823 83 E33 st 

3 | — | SITE AND ZONING MAP FOR SUBJE | | | | eee 

| 

. 

ee , 
LG Pree 

- 

, . peony ng, 6 i - 
g von 

. = 
4 . a “ms IA " 4 ud a we > [eee 

. ht CERT. SURV. 
= ss zy, an 

| 
9 ee} * ey 

| 2. a | . | . "1 vocn wo PRR aa LN) 

2] 6} 2010 
ae * Ry QS cov mo ee . CATIONAL =6©@& 8 AOU Ne . = a eo . oe 

. . 

. 

. ’ : 

wn 
5 

Penh rey 

| ~ 4 | , pe ) SS | EDUCATION aN Ss Segit Se 
=| [ya —_ | < 3|, SA, | | . . | =a) 

“< 
og fe > p . o 

.. . <1 

: 

1 Pua FS = “ ‘ ec fF 
é 

, 7 - 
aoe 

ST 
9 > Mey iw 

P 
ae ot PAE a 

} 
Bieta. = i eS ; 

J 
AN . \®&y 3 Ug sar 

n Epes SPS eR \N ° 
Ne OF, © 3 

, Ge: | TT (yaa) fo eS 7 eP + , - | Koy fs —“e 

| to sy 
2 ee eM ) e | | . wr OS s 

| fa. | nag pS ls] 
NN oN \? a 

. 

rs 
. 

5 pe ee cet oo a 

y 

* Ne a e & '. . ~ Ns 
e 

. 22 ‘ 
: 

he 3 a RY, 

: 

‘o Ne 6 s . f * my ~ r / “ 

7 

: ’ Be fo 
* & . 

° Ke . + \ % 
: 

2 

: 2 “ . 
. 

. 

Ne x No wm ‘> 
: 

: 

a 3 

. mee Pays 
wv 

6 og fn ae ’ : 

~~ : 

4 “ape . 

/ xt te “% . 

x | fof. tae cf + tN EY YL SON LS, 

ts 
. 

te (Po 
\ a cy me 

. s. / e ! . \ 

—- 
+ 

’s hn 
eg 

x ‘ \ ~ \d SY e 

6 
Ch mwre 

rrr s ; 

‘N \*. " x “Nt GN 6 e m 

7 
™ { 7 4 ar 

os . : XN ey ~ \ ox NN 2 yy ~2 as ; 

o 
| SPY | 

HNN ee Oy a eK so 

=o 
' aa 

oN Se we SK aK, 

2 2 2 po 
| | e 2. Pe PP BS — 

2063): | ff 2 $3 : | ALY M 
: 4 

” 
ce 

\ S 

Qo ot + 
‘. 

meme 

: : 

a j - ~ * 
: 

: . 7 ~*~ 2 
- * &: ° , A ¥ 6 

: sdf R. os OY eS 
. 

. : ental a 
1 

. s R* . . 
? . a 

i 
| ss 8 

oN, Se o 4 . cM 8 — 
fp 

; AL} OOK er TON, < i 

= J | 
Does of Se " 

/ 
oy eo rs LN ws 4 [© ox “Ss Nal NO 

take 
me? f. 

¢ 
ON. - / e°> NS x = Se ~~ . 

! 

: . 
. 2 \ 

: 
: a on & : : 

: 

Ae oN, 
oN Se Fel ° .¥ . 

—§ fo 7 Sans 

oN *. oN OX. a Ne . ey . 

‘7he 

~ [ a 

. ? Se NO” oy ‘ 7s SOO ‘ 

~ 
298 

+ eS. ON TL a Na RS SoS ‘ 

F 

+, pep 
+ 

a 7 ONY ‘Ne oy \ > 
, : 

: 
+ 

o 7 ~~ 
. 

: _ 
e* on ves 

s Ni > 

08 PL 
To fo 

oN: ° > ns . agN of | 

. 

; - me 

mS , e : » % . / 2 S ., . 
Ne 

| o2412 ef | | ; AS APT TINK oe 
8 BBs ge 

a 27 
2” Kd Fe to s ONS ° o 

| 
» + 

is ae : 
. S A ™ SS: “Xe Ly \ 3 ro x > é * “ 

(a)? Pf +d aii | Qh te PON ENS 3 

~~, 
° 3 wo 

P 
° tf’ ae * “* ag “a8 aN a 

- 
po 

, oe + f eo: fN 9 fo. e NO Of 

: 
. ® . 

. 
a 7 is ™ ~~ 

. 
a 

“at : * : ce . x f “ x 5 oe * ae bs . 

a . 
& | an b> 

; . ‘ ae N .t a / . # - #8 re , ~* o 7 “ ect *, : aged e 
: 

. 
: : bo a 

i. be’ x oN m Xe a . * ) », ee OA, . * . . vy . 4© x 7. 
. 

| 

i 7? : 

= 
Ss) oN Sp ? ee 4 t me ew 7 . . é . . 

: . 

: 

: : s . 
: yo ‘a 7 ; ae ., 

S a) \ ee - & 
. 

ty atid ‘hs ’ 

es si + oJ ao . en: . ° o ~~ ° 
SN oy 

i 

a ry . : 

. : ~ ! . ap Sy . a? ee . Ne 
> é * . : 

: 

-—: I) Bes SOY KERRY LAYS SOOT fe : 2 : 
/ ~- 4 

o™ 
/ ad Xx “e 2 - - 

» Te 
: 

9 eee ) 

2 ¢& s . <e 4: . 

. 

; 
nN Sof ae 

d te e yy e ‘ < 
. 

| 
e aa . 

% e y ae é Moy 
* / 

- | 

| - 
‘ec 

a, ° c * St . Pad 

| — 
Ween .* . .* eer; 

| | 

. 
: ee 8 

4 “ Ne ~~, 4. ? +. we 
: 

| . 
i - 

: 

“\e oe Ns. 4 , o. Jf 
a , 

| 

| i ; a Ae gc * ON uy 
- 

P35 
SN) ES EO 383 et i ® eos | 

- 
c > 2? | : 

* . Xx a2: , YoY . y xo, é 
. 

_~. a 
. »N\ ey: + ew a c 

. 
j 

: % ¢ ~*. , 

. : 
e : . > , N , ‘ * ° e . 

. re ow M. © : 

: : 

no 
. 

S wo. . . so . . . fan, ~ Ne 
: . 

. 
. i Arta ~ o 

¥ a . ‘ ° 
. 

: g 5 ey ™, * . fo _ Ye ‘ . 2? 7 . »* Le So » 2° _?@ 
. - : 

. : : . . 

. | _ — # ~ j 

my ¥ : fo. . ~ + ad _— 2. 
. re Yow . : . : 

: 

: 

f é . fo _* , S s - 
. e - : 

Tt. p—- . Jf. 
‘ NX CMY KA. ete NO KAD ar wing 3 2 

‘ 
t 

? 

- 

f 5 a 
* . ° 4 

+ 

/ 

: _ Peep] MWR ey, BEAN OY 7 
. : | - ropa. ; _ . Ke NN mS NOSE Ge”. ce ON SO Me FOP LG - .



| | 

The appraised value shall be Fair Market Value as defined 7 

in Exhibit I-3 as of May 1, 1985. It is assumed the buyer will 

seek financing from a third party and the seller will receive ee | 

all cash. The existing 7 percent mortgage from Anchor Savings choses | 

- and Loan Association is not assumable. | | — Jo | 

foe PY D. Most Probable Use | | 4 | | 

| The appraisal process is first dependent on | highest ‘and | 7 

A  -best use, Or most probable use as defined in Exhibit ~=T-4, In po 

oF | this case, the most probable use of the subject property, as is, : | 

' will continue to be for the use of a single tenant who needs a | a2 | 

| large storage/work area plus a variety of office/classrooms in - ne 

| an insulated and ‘heated building. The lack of an adequate © " 

| number of ‘overhead doors/truck docks in accessible locations | Po 

an diminishes the conversion to multi-tenant use or for the rapid | 

a exchange of incoming and outgoing goods as required in a , a 

o | } distribution center. © | a - Oo | 

A | ss Before the advent of unstable money markets, creative © os 

m | financing, and the syndication of real estate, the Market oa 

| Comparison “Approach was the favored method to estimate the ‘most | 

| a probable selling price of a specific property. It is based upon OB 

Po the assumption that buyers will pay a similar price for 2 | 

\ | comparable “properties which offer similar utilities to the fo



5% buyers. As sale terms and conditions become more complex and | 

ws often undisclosed, the direct sales comparison approach has been |. 

i o less reliable, although still a useful indication of a range of cs ; 

m values for which the subject property will sell. oo - | / | 

- | ‘The Cost Approach to value is most effective when used to | , | 

A | estimate the value . of a new, efficient, and well-located | 

| structure. The Goodwill Building, built in 1946 with additions | | | 

4 a in 1967, does not qualify and the cost approach is unsuitable assids | 

an appraisal methodology. | | ee ee ms | 

c - The Income Approach, using the discounted cash | flow | | 

a | : methodology, permits greater sensitivity to the special income fp 

and = expense characteristics of the subject property which are | | 

U | | reflective of any physical, functional, Or economic obsolescence © fo | 

| | inherent in the subject property. ae we, | Of | 

_ Therefore, both the “Market Comparison Approach and the — - 7 

. ; | “Income Approach ‘to value are used, but with greater reliance _ 

| placed upon the more sensitive Income Approach. | |



" a EXHIBIT I-3 2 , : s | 

- eo DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE | | : | 

0 - The most probable price in cash, terms equivalent to cash, | } 
a or in other precisely revealed terms, for which the appraised ac | 

| - property will sell in a competitive market under all conditions = | | 
| requisite to fair sale, with the buyer and seller each acting | 

‘prudently, knowledgeably, and for self-interest, and assuming | 
| that neither is under undue duress. | oo - 

0 | Fundamental assumptions and conditions presumed in this ft 
, definition are oe . : | | 

G 1. Buyer and seller are motivated by self-interest. 

| 2. Buyer and seller are well informed and are acting _ fp 
p | | prudently. | | | ee ; ee 

7 3. The property is exposed for a reasonable time on the | 

5 oe open market. oe | - : | 

4, Payment is made in cash, its equivalent, or in : ) | 
: | specified financing terms generally available for the | 

0 do a - property type in its locale on the effective appraisal | 

5 | 5. ‘The effect, if any, on the amount of market value of | © 
i oe 7 atypical financing, services, or fees shall be clearly | 

fou te - and precisely revealed in the appraisal report. po 

| - Source: American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers, a | | 
-_ | a The Appraisal of Real_ Estate, Eighth Edition, 
fe : Chicago, IL, 1983, p. 33. fo 

" | | | | 

= ce oe



| op fo lr | | | | | | 

5 | a ee | EXHIBIT I-4 fee fo 
. oe | | a | | | 

U —- That reasonable and probable use that will support the highest  $$#|- 
present value, as defined, as of the effective date of the ; - 

" | appraisal. | a fo 

oe Alternatively, that use, from among reasonably probable and rs 
| legal alternative uses, found to be physically possible, 

4 : appropriately supported, financially feasible, and which results ae 
7 in highest land value. = | ee Soe” : fo 

- The definition immediately above applies specifically to the fone 
_ highest and best use of land. It is to be recognized that in | ve 

| cases where a site has existing improvements on it, the highest : a 
| and best use may very well be determined to be different from 

0 the existing use. The existing use will continue, however, | 
unless and until land value in its highest and best use exceeds | a 

a | the total value of the property in its existing use. a | | 

T- Implied within these definitions is recognition of the oS 
contribution of that specific use to community environment or to | | 

=m | community development goals in addition to wealth maximization | ae 
0 - of individual property owners. Also implied is that the | oe 
= - determination of highest and best use results from the | | . 

| appraiser's judgment and analytical skill, i.e., that the use © - 
| determined from analysis represents an opinion, not a fact to be | m8 

= | . found. In appraisal practice, the concept of highest and best en 
| use represents the premise upon which value is based. In the | a | 

™ | context of most probable selling price (market value) another | | 
os | appropriate term to reflect highest and best use would be most | | 

probable use. In the context of investment value and | | | 
f alternative term would be most profitable use. _ | | | | 

Source: Byrl N. Boyce, Real Estate Appraisal Terminology, of 
wf Revised Edition, AIREA, SREA, Ballinger, Cambridge, | _ 

a . Mass., 1981. pp. 126-127. . | |



i. It. MADISON INDUSTRIAL WAREHOUSE MARKET ; 

ode - - A. Comparable Rental Warehouse Properties 
fo 

| - The market for wholesale storage and distribution and light ee 

/ a industrial warehouses in Madison is clearly subdivided by. | : 

. location and consistently stable in terms of rent/cost oe : 

. | relationships. The appraisers used rental comparables > (Exhibit | | - | 

/ ; | II-1) from three areas: the airport zone, the far east side, - a 

a - and the -southcentral side of Madison. The location of the {- 

" pe rental comparables are shown in Exhibit TI-2. | foots eee 

| - 1. The airport zone is an area northeast of First Street 8 “ 

5 | | | and generally. flanking the major routes to the airport, fo 

BO ag Pennsylvania and Packers Avenues on the northwest, and 7 pO 

ui os a Highway / 51. and East Washington Avenue on the ae - 8 

7 | a | southeast. Warehouses in this area serve tenants and oe ~ 

| a owners distributing to the state hinterland via the | | Oe 

| } | highway network or the airport. Much of the space | is | 

oe a used for agri-industry, specifically bulk storage of - | 

4 } | Oe seeds, chemicals, processed food products, and other | on 

. - | bulk storage. Other uses included light manufacturing ~ 

: and storage of office supplies for a major insurance | : 

7 | company. - Also, surface freight companies, with a link | : 

| - to air freight | handlers, find this a desirable - 

| a _ location. Since | the subject property is ‘not oe 

. , | | competitive in this market segment because of design | |



i : | | | EXHIBIT H1-1 | | | | 
- | - | oo oo - SUMMARY OF MARKET RENT COMPARABLES OO | | | i | : | a | a FOR INDUSTRIAL WAREHOUSE | | | po | | | co | | PROPERTIES §N THE MADISON AREA ~ | | | | | 

i COM en nmnnanenanananacnanancnnssnmnnerscencenenssscsnarnersscccncnsmescuaseccssenseccanccanennennanensassnammaenaucromcccosmaeaanaeannnneneneccceseneeceececccecersenececss 
nc cccenccenececenseesccescenenceseeeeerereeecececeneneeeceecececeecece COMP. | TOTAL SIZE . - . : RESPONSIBILITY . . SALE a TYPE OF YEAR . OF LEASED _ co NO. AND TYPE OF — ANNUAL ANNUAL RENTAL MARKET FOR PAYMENT PROVISION FOR ANNUAL . i NO. LOCATION - . CONSTROCTION BUILT SPACE OFFICE WAREHOUSE LOADING DOCKS - RENT RATE/SF/YEAR AREA [1] OTILITIES OF R.E. TAXES . ADJUSTMENT OF RENT REMARKS 

, : | : | . 
4% with pass through of Ross Menard, 12/12/84. Has 10 showroom/ | 1 2009 S. Stoughton Rd. Steel oo. 25060 0 _ 25000 16-ground level ~—s- $68, 750 $2.75 B Tenant Owner _ taxes above base year office distribution warehouses _ 

Steel/ | | . oe 7 ae / | | 2 4625 Femrite Masonry — | 16250. 0 _ 16250 13-ground level $40,560 = $2.50 B Tenant . : Owner Mrs. Tom Cramer, owner's wife, 12/12/84 SO | | oo | . : . | 7 a | | | 2.5 to S-yr. lease, | : . _ . | year 2-5 rent increases . a - 
- | | oe | | | . oe a to $2.90/SF: increase in : BN ee Be ve 3-ground level . . ¥.e@. tax is passed 3 2823 Index Rd. Steel oe 10800 800 10000 2-dock level . $29,700 $2.75-2.90. Tenant oe Owner through over base year John Pinger, leasing agent, 12/13/84 . | | | BC a | - | whse-$2.90/sq.ft./yr. Tenant/Owner - Most are annual leases, 7 | | i 4. 901 Watson Oo Steel . 1966 25000 oO 3-dock level of f£-$4.00/sq.ft. Cc Owner-sewer/water Tenant/Owner negotiable each year Vern Miller, leasing agent, 12/12/84 

5 2402 Advance Rd. . Steel 1383 10000 o 10600 l-ground level $24,000 $2.40 | B Owner | Owner | Lease term negotiable Mrs. Jean Stewart, owner, 12/13/84 
. | | . | oo | - Delores Warren, Lakewood Realty; : 

| | Be . | | : | 
Second year increase | Owner is listing bldg. for $135000, , 

. | | $1.69-2.03 | to $14,400, or - 18-24 mo. L.C., will take back 6 3220 Commercial Ave. Masonry ae 7100 1300 —« $800 4-ground level $12,000 | (asking) A Tenant Owner _ $2.03/SF @ second mtg.; 12/12/84 | 
| . | | | | 7 | , : | | | | | | | | Robert Keller, leasing agent, | | 

a) S6 Corry St. 9600 | 200 — 9400 $14,400 $1.50 A Tenant | Tenant Only a two year lease 12/13/84; described as “junky* } ae re oe , - oe | - | a | ee | Mrs. Jean Stewart, former owner, 12/84. | . Oe | | os | Bldg. now owner-occupied. Prior 
| Masonry/ > : | 7 | oe _ $1.19 - | tenant used warehouse for storage . 8 $1115 ONeill Steel | 1965 13832 2766 11066 2-ground level $11,880 (for WHSE) A Owner : Owner Month to month lease only at low rent level. : | I  Brick/ | 1964 . | . | | oa Al Bachmann, owner, 11/16/84 | | | 9 4622 Femrite . Steel | 1970 17312 3000 14312 3-ground level $62,400 $3.60 B Tenant oo Owner — | Owner occupies 2500 SP | . 

10 4609 Femrite Steel 19730 = 6000 1200. 46800 l-ground level $13,800 — $2.30 B Tenant  Penant Month to month lease Robert Keller, former owner, 12/13/84 
} | | | - . . | 

Paul Easton, American Family Ins., - 
il 615 Mayfair — §teel | 1978 12150 ~ 0 12150 2-dock level $23,085 $1.90 A Tenant Tenant — . tenant (now owner) oe 

| | | Se | Oo me | | | , — | _ Ten year lease with two | : | 
) : | 

5-yr. options with cost — ; 12. 929 Watson - Brick — 1979 14684 > 1598 13086 | $42,526 — $2.91 Cc Tenant . Tenant of living increase John Pinger, leasing agent, 12/17/84 | | | : - | | | ; — One-year extension _ Tenant, Goodwill Industries, moved 
: | Masonry/- | , l-dock level | | , | Owner at with CPI escalator. to newly constructed facility i 13 2422 Pennsylvania Steel 1946/1967 30195 6640  . 23555 l-grade level $57,708 $1.91 A Tenant — - 1968 base | Lease expired 3/31/85. on Sendota Drive in Spring 1985. 

{1] Market Area: oo | 
. : . | . | a A - Airport area - NE of First Street . a ; | | , | | a. 7 West of Hwy 51 ns . i | | | : a | : . | Bast of Sherman Avenue : | - . | . . | B ~- East side area - Planking Hwy 51 - | - . : : a C - Southcentral area - South of Beltline : -. | - | | OO | | | | | Industria] Park settina : | . | | | : : - / :



i fo LOCATION OF COMPARABLE RENTAL WAREHOUSE PROPERTIES ee 
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: | / , 2 1 - 2009 S. Stoughton Road) — 

) oe > oe. 2 = 4625 Femrite Drive — | 

- | Pu ee es sai 3 - 2823 Index Road — | 

i : | : tas’ Curroe ee oo Le ~ 901 Watson Avenue ~ fo 

Pt gs — - | 5 - 2402 Advance Road oe: 

0 | | eee | 6 - 3220 Commercial Avenue; | 

| | | Uh | 7 - 56 Corry Street fp 

i Mote - § | | Ea | aecwl 8 - 1115 Oneill Avenue fo 

| | | Oe? I | 9 - 4622 Femrite Drive | © 
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g a a en ee | 11 - 615 Mayfair Avenue | 
. | | | a aa | | ones 12 - 929 Watson Avenue — a 
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a | sss deficiencies and low land to building ratio, the rental | 

f | - | comparables for this warehouse type are not included. ee | | 

po | 2. The east side locations serve light manufacturing and oe | 

i =: ae distribution o£ commercial products as opposed to | a | 

| | ae | seasonal agriculture - warehousing. ‘Many of the | : 

d cee 7 industrial warehouses are owner-occupied and combine a 

a pe office with storage use. There is about an even split | ms 

ft em ete regarding lessor-lessee responsibility for the payment o 

a | : | of real estate taxes which should be reflected in the | os 

| nominal rental rate. PE ee a oe ; 

q 2 - 3. The southcentral district has many more small buildings _ : / 

a | 2 oo to house local service companies that) require the to 

| : ae Beltline Highway to reach residential markets on fe 

| | - | Madison's west side. Rents tend to be higher because : mo / 

Pay _ spaces are smaller, ‘tenants bid for alternatives, _ 

d | ge syahos spaces 7 turn over ‘more frequently | ‘requiring | greater | 

fo - : allowances for vacancy, and many were custom-built for | | 

= | - tenants long since departed along Watson Road, Stewart | a 

4 : | Avenue, and related streets. ae Oo fe [ 

fe | The engineered steel building with long, clear span, | 

a os insulated steel wall and roof panels, space heaters, and small | s 

7 office areas are easily built to suit for $12 to $15 per square ee 

foot of GBA, including the cost of land, so that owners with ) oe 

A ee _ stable needs can build their own facilities if rents rise too ~ | 

J quickly on the limited supply of rentable area. Currently, it As 

i | | appears _ that rents , and investment values have lagged — oS ~ 

' - : construction costs except for long-term agricultural ‘surplus | - |



a a ee TE TT TE rE  eEOw_oooreororrrorrrrrreeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ee 

a a leases. The — classic | buy/lease tradeoff analysis | constrains Pe 

over-building. : Only the owner-occupied service/distribution | 

| warehouse structures tend to offer more decorative masonry, : | 

a a architectural entrances, and fenestration, as well as finished oS 

| office and display area. - a | es | 7 

Pe Oe Ae B. Analysis of Madison Warehouse Market | Oe 

a yt | No direct adjustment to price was made for time because the | | 

| a Madison market, while steady, has not experienced significant _ ws 

i oe growth in industrial and wholesale employment since the | bce 

: | mia-1970s. County Business Patterns 1982 - Wisconsin [1], page | 
de 36, Table 2, indicated total employment in the wholesale trade oe 

a | category in the Spring of 1982 was 6,893 persons as | opposed to ; on 

| 6,436 persons in the Fall of 1977 for Dane County [2]. By the | _ 

J same token, County Business Patterns 1982 - Wisconsin, page 34, | 

cee Table 2, indicated 18,431 persons in manufacturing of all types | Ls 

| oe in March of 1983 as compared to 18,987 persons in September “of | 

a 1977 as reported by the Dane County Department of Industry in | _ | 

| | the Dane County Economic Profile. Also, there is no great of 

+ - distinction between the M-1 and C-3 zoning categories. - Although | oe 

" — C=3L has somewhat more limited permissable uses, it is. primarily. 

; characteristic of the southcentral market for commercial | 

J oe | ‘services. (See Appendix A for permitted uses.) _ | | ee ce op 

oe [l] County Business Patterns 1982 - Wisconsin, United States | 
a . - Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, Table 2, page > | 

| 34, Dane County Economic Profile, 1978. Se en oc . - 

[2] Dane County-Economic Profile, 1978. oP es



a ; Since more than one-third of the County's jobs are in | 

; - government, expansion in government service has had little fp 

impact on the need for supportive warehousing. - Completion of fo 

i | the interstate system led to the closing of several chain store | — 

cig! distribution facilities in the late 19708 ‘since the Madison Po 

i | market then could | be served by ‘semi-truck ; from Chicago and ~ 2 

' Milwaukee, ae Berka E Oe Se 

The use of the income approach requires an analysis of 

i 2 market rents. for warehouse/office facilities comparable to the | : - 

| | subject ‘property So that a schedule of projected revenues and =§- 

a expenses can be developed for this currently vacant property. Ch | Sa 

i | : a, The most probable use of the subject “property, - previously fo 

, - defined, suggests a most probable buyer who also would be the fo 

a occupant, or ‘an investor-buyer who would lease to a single _ - 

- ‘tenant. While the linkage to the Dane County Airport would not a 

i , be : critical, the access to the major highways would be an . | | 

i | important — consideration; but the overriding criteria would be [| 

price, given the adequacy of the building size and. amount of - 

a |e : office space, | and the quality of the HVAC | systems. | Therefore | se 

ee the user, as an alternative, could locate in an established * 

a industrial park along Stoughton Road or south of the South | | 

f --- Beltline in an established industrial park, but the lower to mid : - 

market rent levels in the airport area for an older, functional, | 2 

a i: but ‘somewhat obsolete warehouse/office ina mixed-use area, is a a 

fe major decision criteria. | ee oes 

a | - a oe ad th i ; oes



a fo The Madison industrial warehouse market can be segmented | | 

" into. three rental ranges: low, mid, and high. ‘The majority of : oe 

= | leases are written on the following terms: tenant pays all : 

ie | | utilities and interior costs while the owner pays the base year fo 

- - real estate taxes (annual increases may or may not be reimbursed _ - 

i ss to the owner) , insurance premiums (most frequently reimbursed by - et 

| the tenant), and all structural repairs. For the purpose of — 

1 developing a market. rent for the subject property; it is assumed we 

a | the single tenant, with a minimum lease term of five years, and nee 

- the owner would negotiate for a triple net or carefree lease in | 

a : which the tenant pays all expenses except for owner's public - , - 

a | liability insurance and the leasing/management fee. The 

i ss €ellowing typical market. rents are used assuming a typical. lease 1. 

| sand these rents are then adjusted to a carefree lease: | | | | | os 

/ |. Base Rent =——(sss—(is—~—~*é«SS:«:CY BOS $:2..30/SF $2.80/SF 2 

a - Less Real Estate Taxes _(.35) (.35) (235) | ae 

; eee $1.45 oe $1.95 $2.45 | ES 

4 Pn, | Less Structural Repairs (,10) (410)  _(.10) ae ee 

CAREFREE LEASE bees | a . 
g RENTAL RATE | | $1.35/SF $1.85/SF $2.35/SP | oe 

a a Since the subject property falls in the low to mid rental - ose 

[ OS range based upon location and building quality, the. average of to 

- $1.35 per square foot and $1.85 per square foot, or $1.60 per | : 

a square foot, assuming a carefree lease, is used in the valuation | oT 

co of the subject property. — a a | : | |



i : ee D. Use of Consumer Price OS 

Although space requirements have increased slightly, rents _ 

a , have advanced steadily due to the practice of adjusting base 

de rents with the Consumer Price Index (CPI). Leases advance from = 

i - 50 to. 100 percent of the annual change in the CPI, landlords | | : 

| tend to prefer the CPI for Small Metro Areas in the Northcentral fo 

i States as presented in “Appendix Be The past. _two | years of 5 

i : “ | controlled inflation indicate an average annual change “in | the : “ 

| : (CPI of 4 percent, and this 4 percent will be used in estimating - 

a fo revenue increases as well as appreciation in land costs and 

os inflation of nonlabor or utility operating costs. In short, | = 

4 pe rents ‘can be expected to rise because of inflation adjustments | | 

: po rather than any sudden imbalance of demand in excess of supply. | an 

= | -Not only demand/supply pressures from the standpoint of. the oe 

7 fo tenant must be considered, but the appraiser must also consider ee | 

| | | demand on the most probable buyers of "warehouse properties. : 

a Steel» warehouses ‘lack the glamour of office buildings or the | | 

; | traditional appeal of apartment structures where oversupply and | 

. | undersupply influence property owners. Investors in industrial ae 

a | warehouses have expected steady cash income in terms of 9 to 11 oe 

Sf percent on cash investment, conservative loan-to-value ratios, © ; 

a - and some tax | shelter — benefits. At one time, industrial |. : 

5 buildings offered shorter, useful lives than apartments and — Y



a major ‘buildings — SO — that straight-line depreciation : still 1 

" fo provided 4 or 5 percent annual depreciation. | That investment 

rf advantage has been lost since all real properties must use an | 

i | : 18-year useful life at minimum. Moreover, in 1985 to 1986, fe - 

| investors anticipate further loss in tax shelter benefits to to - 

i | real estate so that cash dividends will become more important as / 

a ee the major source of return, pushing cash income requirements to of 

i | 11 or 12 percent. Knowledgeable investors continue to purchase | 

A _ warehouse properties because the ratio of net income to the cost a 

fo to acquire still represents a favorable spread relative to 

A oe available debt service constants. “The number of appropriate a 

properties available for investment in Madison is limited for 

a | lack of economic growth, the equilibrium of lease/buy factors, | 

' | | and the convertibility of owner-occupied buildings as_ small | 

& businesses expire in times of recession. a eek oe



a | ee - III. ‘PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION OE - 

i | | | The value of the subject property depends on its income Beas 

os investment productivity which can | be attributed to the | 

i |. interrelationship of the physical site and its improvements. in [| 

Be analyzing the subject property, it is necessary to review the US 

di _ site attributes, improvement or building attributes, legal : 

q ‘constraints, dynamic attributes and linkages. : | 7 | 

| a The subject property consists of a steel and masonry | - 

i | structure, built in several phases, and a paved parking area. oe 

i | A. Physical Attributes of the Site a has ce 

~ | site Dimensions and Area (ti (ittstststé—‘*rCS 

| ss Whe subject site, located at 2422 Pennsylvania Avenue, is 

- | rectangular in shape. ‘It has approximately 205 feet of frontage | 

i a on Pennsylvania ‘Avenue and the depth of the property is 279 | 

i | - feet. The site is an assemblage of ten lots stacked five on - 

| five, each of which measure 44 feet by 132 feet (see Exhibit - 

a _-s«TTI-1 «for layout of lots), less a 15 foot strip which was sold Jo 

7 off the south side length of the site. The site also has been | a 

i extended by a l5 foot strip on the west side into Outlot A. The |. 

; 7 total site area is 57,195 square feet. ‘The remainder of Outlot Joes 

an A is owned by Madison Gas and Electric Company, including the — 

a | high voltage tower | to the rear of the subject property. ; s - os.



| | | | : | | coe | | | | 2 
| | | 7 MAP OF SUBJECT SITE AND a | i a 

| | MADISON GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY OUTLOT A oe vee 

. | aoe | | | a | oe 

| | | eae a , | : | | | = 

, = oe ee : | : rok, . a oo 
7 | | | | / | | | , Oo. 

oe [~ a — — : a 

| | a | a od | | BAL | ees ss 
| | . a cel h - | a , a 

| , | | > LOT 8 LOT 40 / pe — 

| | | oo : oS | ee | = oe 
| | Part pf , : —— ne Te —— a ae 

a 7 [ OutlotlA | aS 2 : _ - aoe : | 

co '. belonging to | : | ee | , | | oo | 

7 [ and Electric > | aS | | | : | - 

| | a | | BLOCK F336 ; - “ . | mn | | 

oe A do ee RILEY | PLAT ae Se 
. — CITY 0 ADISON . | ] = 

| o ae oe | | | | | oe | 

\o a .. | LOT6 | | 7 LOT 42 . | a 

| x | So ee | | ce _ 

| yo | | aha | | oe | | | ae 

| a . 1 | | LoT 43 a a 

{ | eo | LOT 4 - | LOT 44 | 

me v . | , : Oo | | 

| a a he ke | Part of Lots 4 & 44 excluded from subject site , | sg : 

| | | - | | TOTAL LOT SIZE = 57,195 SF Oo ee - oe oo



i De The building occupies a_ total area which measures | on 

| approximately 144.5 feet wide and 253.2 feet in depth with some _ | . 

i | a cut-out areas. Therefore the subject property site has a rear =| ee 

- | yard which measures 205 feet in width, but only 25.8 feet in Pe 

d | depth. / A 25.8 foot swath is inadequate space for a vehicle of | . 

a | any size to. ingress/egress the loading dock area. Goodwill | - 

| ‘Industries, the most recent occupant of the property, gained 

a | access to the loading docks by the adverse encroachment of | 7 : 

| Outlot A owned by Madison Gas and Electric Company. The major | 

i ee ‘part — of the | 26 foot strip was used for the storage of waste | | 

a os : containers and other equipment. a See Exhibit “qrI-2 for | 

| - relationship of the building to the site. ee ae coo | 

i | oe The most probable buyer will need to deduct the cost to. a 

He | cure this deficiency. The purchase of a perpetual easement from 7 | - 

Mee a ee pes i ee ee ee 
a | ‘purposes of the appraisal, only those solutions currently in the _ oe ; 

| control of the property owner are considered. Therefore the. 

i appraisers have determined that a buyer would need to construct [| _ 

| © a new loading dock area which opens to the south side of the ou 

a to building and the parking lot which has approximately 75 feet. | oe 

' | between the building and the neighbor's fence which ‘marks the | — 

| - southern property line. The area which was designated Building | : 

: | Maintenance Department by Goodwill Industries and shown ins ane 

eee Exhibit III-3 is the most likely location for a new dock area. | = 

‘The cost to cure this deficiency will be discussed in greater. 7 

detail in the physical description of the building, 8 8 =



: | | | | _ a 7 | | | | es ee 

CS BUILDING LAYOUT IN RELATIONSHIP | a ae 

ne | | | TO SUBJECT SITE AT 2 | | Be 
| | | ee | 2422 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE ee | | | a. 

| = a . | ee , . — | A 

oo re ee - eT a pS 
| | | | 

. = ae 

| o - PRESENT | | | 
to ee 15.20 | | - . - oS 

es = | | | THIRD | | SECOND ‘ , | | ee | 

= . ADDITION | ADDITION |S, ORIGINAL 
_ val , o 1968 | | | 1967 | te  — BUILDING 1. 

| cag hs 2 12,588 SF 9,685 SF @ Circa 1946 us | 
| SC | OS : S  6,590SF | sso? im - 

2} 8 | , oo 2 <= 
| | a 8 | | — ' | co | FIRST | < oo 

> ’ — 

) -| OUTLOT A | | | | | He | ADDN |Z + | 

| ui | ve | : | | 1,332— g _ 

= _— “ ! . 

| | =o . Oe PARKING AREA Oe | | 

| a TOTAL GROSS BUILDING AREA = 30,195 SF ee | | ee | 

a TOTAL LOT AREA | _. 57,195 SF : ; a | 
| | | | RATIO OF LAND TO BUILDING = 1,89:1 — | thn | a



| : | | oe | T OF BUILDING AS- a 

| | : IMPROVED FOR GOODWILL INDUSTRIES | Oe es ee 
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oe Log 2. Topography and Soils one fs 

d |. - Le The subject site is flat with no. distinguishing features, bs 

5 fe No specific soil studies were either made nor provided for use aa 

of in this appraisal. However, a physical inspection of the oes 

a _ property indicates no adverse conditions that would “influence oa | 

the value or utility of the site. _ - SS ES - : Ss coh | 

| According to the © 1972, Soil ‘Survey of Dane County, 

7 . _ Wisconsin, prepared > by the United States Department of | _ 

: s Agriculture Soil Conservation Service, the soils in the general 

i area of the subject are basically Colwood silt loam. Colwood fp 

| gilt loam usually has a seasonal high water table of zero to one fees 

: |  £oot with bedrock at greater than ten feet. This soil is most - Se | 

7 | commonly found on low benches in old lake basins. The main oe 

= | limitation would be on the construction of deep basements. The | 

a |  " existing shallow basement was used for storage of goods with “no ; 

readily observable problems. The boiler room had rusty water on 

d - the floor, but the source of the moisture is not known. . re | 

‘ J ees 38 Legal/Political Attributes | | es ae 

| | The subject property is _ currently zoned M-1 where | 

development is limited to certain commercial and industrial uses oe 

q | such as the fabrication of materials, specialized manufacturing | : | 

co and ‘research institutions, all of which are of a non-nuisance | 

q | ss type. =s-* The intent | of the code is to protect nearby residential | 5 

| | areas. (See Exhibit I-2 for the zoning map.) A_ range of |. 

J | ; retail, service, wholesale, warehouse and distribution, and | - 

a light manufacturing activities are permitted. Appendix A |



J | contains the text of the City of Madison zoning code “which } 

I | details permitted and conditional uses for both M-l and C-3L - | | | 

| _ goning districts. | 2 < pes | ; | 

a | o The site has ready access to Highway 30 and Interstate | | : 

| | Highways 94 or 90 via Commercial Avenue to Milwaukee and fo 

q apes Chicago. The site is close to State Highways 113, 51, and 151 | 

fe leading to the west, north, and south of Madison. The Dane | | 

a | County Airport is within minutes of the site. an | | 

i oe Although the site does not have frontage on the more a 

Pot heavily traveled Packers Avenue (Highway 113), the. site is 

i visible to northbound traffic on Packers Avenue. a es oo - - 

| oe Although the Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul, and Pacific : 

q Railroad tracks © run parallel to the west side and rear of the | = 

7 - subject. ‘property, there are currently no direct _ linkages from | 

poo the property to the railroad. _ Only the proximity to the of 

a | railroad is a given, and a potential linkage via a spur track to coe 

the subject is speculative. — | : | 7 oe, 

pee | | —-s«5.)sdéDynamic Attributes po | es 

a : we The subject property is located in an area of ‘generally : 

| - older. buildings used for a wide range of purposes. The epee 

i | following — properties located along Pennsylvania Avenue | in the | — 

4 , vicinity of the subject are listed in Exhibit III-4. Some of. 4 a 

| ‘the buildings, such as A-Capital City Towing, are run down and | - 

a some, such as the Humane Society, have been kept in good repair |. 

od or recently upgraded. There is not a homogeneous look about the | ee



| _ | EXHIBIT III- 4 ° | en oe 

a ss LAND USES IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY — | | | 

1. eeneneeesenesensesscesessessesessessesssssasesssesssssssassssssssesssssssseesess | a 

} NAME . ADDRESS | | _ BUSINESS a 

4 oe aoa | | | a oye Retail and wholesale en 
- GTC Auto Parts | 2200 Pennsylvania Avenue auto parts — Be 8 

| | a oe a | oe Temporary shelter | fo! 
| | Humane Society | _ 2550 Pennsylvania Avenue for animals 

| : | woe — Ps : ee . | | Machine shop, |. Cee 
| _. Knobe Tool Works, Inc. 2302 Pennsylvania Avenue sales, and service | 

a | Lake City ve ou | | - Building repairs | 
- Installation © | . 2310 Pennsylvania Avenue and installation | ee | 

ope ---Used But Nice | an | a . Sale of 2 n 
Office Furniture | 2310 Pennsylvania Avenue used furniture | 

Bernsten Brass and ee a, | Machinery and | ey 
—_ ve ' Aluminum Foundry Inc. | 2334 Pennsylvania Avenue pattern shop : | . 

a - Production Machine and | | te 7 _ Machine shop - oe 
Engineering Corp. _ 2334 Pennsylvania Avenue and foundry — | | 

4 j — A-Capital City Towing 2354 Pennsylvania Avenue Towing service 7 | o 

PO oe | | — Area maintenance | eee 
| U.S. Army Reserve Center | 2410 Pennsylvania Avenue service shop _ moe a 

7 é | Goodwill Building _ 2422 Pennsylvania Avenue = Vacant © | lene | 

: | Roy's Transfer  —> 2430 Pennsylvania Avenue “Moving and storage | 

be | Ve ne a - Welding truck equip- | ep 
¢ ar! 2 7 a ment, gas tanks, and | | | 

fp Johnson Equipment Co. | - 2470 Pennsylvania Avenue bulk plants | | 7 | 

. | Millvander's Inc. | - 2530 Pennsylvania Avenue Cabinet makers” 

- | Cooperative Services ~ BS a | | - ee 
: Offices — s 2411 Pennsylvania Avenue a ” oa eS 

- | - Don's Transmission _ as | ~ | es 
Service Oo 2413 Pennsylvania Avenue Auto repair service _ | 

' Oo Fenske Heating Co., Inc. 2417 Pennsylvania Avenue Heating contractor pO 

es Queen of Hearts 2417 Pennsylvania Avenue Tavern © - ae



g neighborhood and it lacks the image of a more modern | industrial | - | 

: There is also uncertainty as to future land uses in the — 

i ee area. - Madison Gas and Electric Company have acquired several | 

. me | properties which are located just west of the CMSP&P Railroad | cee 

i | _ and which front on Commercial Avenue. A total of 8.74 acres has | 

i been acquired since 1980 when the ‘Chicago Northwestern Railroad | - 

| first sold 4.03 acres in the 1800 block of Commercial Avenue. fe. 

i ee The fate of the rest of the rail corridor is uncertain. - The - | 

7 “Madison Area Technical College (MATC) technical center located | ae 

a = to the ‘north and east of the subject property may be subject to ee 

J ie | change as the MATC campus moves to the Truax Field area. Oscar : 

fp Mayer, located to “the north, along Commercial and Packers — 

G | cee Avenue, was purchased by General Foods in the early 1980s and 

_- since that time rumors have’ continued about the long-range | 

d | -—s possibility of the plant closing in Madison. = | Be Ps 

g | an B. Description and Analysis of the Improve ments = Sy 

| | The “subject “property is a combination of three main — a 

: building phases. According to the City Assessor's ‘records, the San - 

j | original structure was built in 1946 and it appears that a small a 

| wing of similar construction was soon added. In 1967 and in | © 

a | 1968 — two additional buildings were added to satisfy the space 

fo requirements of the then new tenant, Goodwill Industries. AD coe 

i | | “summary description of the improvements is presented in Exhibit | oe 

e III-5. Interior and exterior photographs are shown in Exhibit apes 

os MNI-6.00— a eee OL Es
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Ss Ss | : . ao 

Lid Rec, Te el 

a - ss EXHIBIT ITI-5 eee eee 

| SUMMARY DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENTS [1] | a | 

: GOODWILL BUILDING ee oS 
to Ee - 2422 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE ~=_| EE fe 

NUMBER OF STORIES: One-story structure with shallow | fp 
/ : a , Oo basement under original building and > ao 

a 7 / - | additional wing 3 7— fp 

YEAR BUILT: ) | According to City of Madison Assessor 
J | ee records, original structure circa 1946 | 

a a aa plus addition, and in 1967 and 1968, | 

wage . By BEES | two steel frame additions built for | | 
a re a Goodwill Industries. - | ae we 

| DIVISION OF SPACE: _ | Details shown in Exhibits III-l, | | So - YII-2, and III-3. _ as | | | 
f | af OE a Office, bathroom, and classrooms | pa 

| a - | | occupy approximately 8,110 square 
fea | | - feet, or 27 percent of total GBA ee ee 

d : EXTERIOR: | Foundation: Poured Concrete. ee a 
Le - | | Walls: Concrete block in older = |. 
‘7 ne | - gection; corrugated steel in 1967-68 | 

a re . a addition Se ee a ae - 

an . ce ES OU Roof-First Structure: Asphalt paper | 
| a en | ss and tar on light steel barrel ace | 

a | a - as ce truss with wood purlins and deck, a 
| 7 a. er and old paper basket batt ~ a 

_ S ets insulation. © | eT 
| a , | eG Addition: Four-ply built up on oe | 

a | nape steel decking with inside | oa 
Jo - | . ee insulation. | eS | 

i | INTERIOR: _ Oe 12 inch concrete block fire walls 
| as | between 1967 and 1968 additions and fp 

s | | nose Zz between newer additions and original 7 
| oo | | oe building. . . 

i | CONSTRUCTION: Floors: Poured concrete. Se, a 
| | Oe en, Rafters: Steel | a fo 

- - 7 - Beams: Steel | | saat! | 
9 Se So Purlins: Wood — : | | | oe 

en ie BASEMENT: | | Size: 6,590 square feet in original fo 
| os oe building, 1,332 square feet first | 

| - woes a ; addition; balance on slab. oe oS 
, - a oo Floor: Concrete - One-foot drop ” as 

, oe fom original basement to wing Pa: 

POS Pee | fe — 27 nr a , a | OO



fi Sodan Kowa, Iw. — wy ee epee ea] 

re _-——séEXHIBIT III-5 (Continued) Sea rae LS 

| HEATING: | ‘Original building: Ceiling | Seta abs 
oe ce a ao _ suspended gas-fired, forced air a 

a | | ce | units. a yo se oe fo 
| | - - _ Office area in 1967 additon: | | - S| 

Oe a oe , : _ HVAC unit on roof, gas-fired, , Le 
| | | | . | forced air. | eo | : | vs 

| | | Warehouse areas of 1967-68 ea eae pea 
| ce — | | addition: Multiple suspended HVAC oes 

be arian OE gas, forced air units | es 

| AIR CONDITIONING ares ee cose oes ee coe 
| - AND VENTILATING: Original and wing: old window air ae a 

a | es - | | conditioner units in each office a 
} | | Aen oe oO with exterior window | ms foo. 

nol UTILITIES: | “Gas, electricity, sewer and water a 
-_— | | ss ge@rve subject property. | 

J | [1] See building layout in relationship to the site in Exhibit _ ee 
| a III-2 and interior partitioning shown in Exhibit III-3. | |



EXHIBIT III-6 

EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR PHOTOGRAPHS 

OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 

| > Ms 

Front entrances to 2422 Pennsylvania Avenue, 

formerly leased to Goodwill Industries. The original 

building and wing are in the foreground. The steel 

additions were built in 1967 and 1968. 

Ye han \ 
1 f 

— . \. ee nell 
hh ah agis ad ic - Ota Sa 

Frontage along Pennsylvania Avenue. 

Note original building (circa. 1946) and first addition. 

Overhead door entry to freight elevator is located at 

north end of original building. 
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EXHIBIT III-6 (Continued) 

: erty 5 sll LOS 

A Ld f uw. 

Je | mere Fe 

ST 

Partial view of west side of third addition. 
Note two overhead doors for truck dock. Property line 

extends only 25.8 feet west of steel structure. 
The remaining lands belong to Madison Gas & Electric 

and to Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad. 

s yi 
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i al | 
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aaah i 7 } / / = ——— 
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Bs a | Wis: ————} 

er <a Ce —S 
Ee = y iS es = 1 

E Sb a SS ee a _ == = 
ee h = a 

Interior view of truck dock located in third 
building addition; one ramp slopes to three feet below 

grade to create a truck height dock and the 
other entry is at grade. 
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EXHIBIT III-6 (Continued) 

Jd ey : 

” =z Ss o 

y 

* ' 

Classroom/office in original building 

located in front half of structure. 

———— 

ae 
SS _. eee 

= é ae ae ‘ os 

= —_o 
Barrel roof of original building. Note wood purlins 

and paper covered batt insulation. Roof is 
exposed in this back half of original building section. 
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EXHIBIT III-6 (Continued) 

— a) 
= = oe 

Space used by Goodwill Industries for 

corporate offices located in front of second addition 
with access from parking lot. 

\ 

| S 

| > 
] — 

— _— 

——— 
—— = 

a, he — pee —e 

————— 
met ea! 

ee és 

Second addition work area located in back of 

company offices. Note finished floors, ceilings, and walls. 
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EXHIBIT III-6 (Continued) 

Pte | 

Work area of third addition. Many offices line 

interior walls of this section. Truck dock area 

is located at left rear of photo. 
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Exposed roof area of third addition contains 

suspended mechanicals. Note aluminum clad 

batt insulation on roof and walls. 
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| | ; ee a Original Building and Additional Wing en 

a Ae The original one-story structure contains 6,590 square feet 2 

| of GBA and is constructed of poured concrete, concrete block | oo 

* | walls with a shallow basement, and a full span barrell truss : 

4 steel frame roof. The one-story wing contains an additional 

pe 1,332 square feet of GBA is also of poured concrete construction - 

l with concrete block walls, but has a boiler room in the basement i - 

i | | that drops approximately one foot below the original basement | 

. - and-shas_ had evidence of water at both inspections in February fo 

| and June of 1985. The roof on this section is a four-ply | a | 

| oe built-up flat top roof. _ a | | _ a Tee 

d pe _ The original building was used by the Goodwill Industries pee 

| for classrooms and > offices, an employee lounge and a o 

fo production/repair area. A platform elevator and two stairwells - 

7 | 7 | “to the basement are also located in this section. The wing was ie - 

- used for classrooms and offices with a third stairwell to the ee 

E -—-«: basement. area. | a | oe woe fo - 

= | oa Heating and ventilating © equipment, suspended from the mo 

ceiling and . distributed through an overhead duct system, plus | 

7 fo multiple window air conditioners, provides the heating, cooling, a 

_ ands ventilating for the original building. Acoustical ceiling — oad 

a | tiles in the lounge and classroom/office area ‘enclose the 1 = 

' _ mechanicals from view, but in the production area, the equipment [oe 

J is fully exposed. In the production area, artificial. lighting 7 - 

7 is provided from suspended fluorescent tubes and in the lounge : oe 

an and classroom/office area, incandescent recessed lighting is ~



i eS provided. | The concrete flooring is exposed in the production _ | QL 

f oo area, but finished with vinyl asphalt tile ine the lounge and 3 7 

- classroom/office areas. bons, ee eS ; 7 | - ft 

a oS A relatively new National U.S. gas-fired boiler and = two 

| _ pumps ‘provides hot water to the existing radiator system in the - - 

i | first building wing. The original Kohler coal-fired boiler Pegs 

A . still remains in place and is disconnected. 01d window air oy a 

| - gonditioners are in each exterior office. Some wood paneling fone 

over drywall, vinyl tile flooring, and acoustical tile ceilings. ns 

5 | - provide the finish for this wing. | Be eS 

p | - 2. Building Additions - 1967 and 1968 . om a | 

i | : : . Two steel frame structures built on concrete slabs and | eo 

5 | ae finished with corrugated steel panels are separated / from each | | 

| as other and from the original building by 12 inch concrete block | 

a | The 1967 addition contains 9,685 square feet of gross © 7 

a building area and was used by Goodwill Industries for the ° 

| a general business office and for production and related offices... _ - | 

may ; Heating, ventilating, and air conditioning equipment is located © | 

: | on the roof with ducting suspended above the acoustical tile es 

ceiling. Multiple thermostat controls are visible throughout the fo 

a area. Batt insulation is finished with drywall, and vinyl | 

fo asphalt tile covers the concrete slab flooring. ‘The office area | 

i ; | . utilizes double-pane Therm slider windows for natural lighting | vie 

' which augments the recessed — fluorescent lighting. In the ee 

windowless production area, bare Fluorescent tubes are attached _ Jee : 

| to _ the tile ceiling. Gas tubes and electric outlets, used by o- we :



[ Goodwill, remain suspended from the ceiling in the production | 

area. BSS eae oe ee fe 

7 | a The larger second steel building, which | contains 12,588 

; | square feet of GBA constructed in 1968, has less finish than the coe 

| middle section. Three exposed HVAC units are suspended from the | foe 

i | : | rafters with ducts extending throughout © the structure. Bay | g 

| spaces in both newer sections are 24 feet apart, running east [one 

2 | and west and 40, 50, and 40 feet apart in the north to south - | 

5 fo direction. ‘The interior walls are finished with eight feet | high a : | 

a drywall and the aluminum clad batt insulation is exposed on the fo 

a 2 upper exterior walls. | os oe : fo 

) — Phe truck dock located in the northwest corner of the (1968 | 

ee addition has concrete block interior walls with batt insulated | os 

i ) | steel corrugated exterior walls. The insulation is protected | oo | 

fee with eight feet of corrugated metal on the interior surface and : _ 

‘ a one suspended gas-fired space heater provides the heat for the ve 

. area. Two 12 foot by 12 foot exterior overhead doors, located | 

on the west side of the structure, are the main truck access - 

ce points to the entire building. Only an older overhead door in |. 

) the original building, on the northeast corner, permits direct | | 

: access to the freight/elevator. oo oo : ee oe 

An excavated truck ramp with a three foot high dock is 

| | served by the north manual overhead door and leads: directly into — | 7 

; : the production -area through a smaller automatic overhead door | - | 

which measures 8 feet by 10 feet. The other manual 12 foot by | 

[ a 12 foot exterior overhead door is at grade and leads directly to 7 Aeens 

, ye production through a second automatic 8 foot by 10 foot overhead | Ss, _



B oe door. Suspended incandescent spot lights provide lighting for - | : . 

A | this area. ee os , Oe | 

| | At the south end of the section a boiler room contains a oe 

z | 1968 Fulton Series E gas-fired steam boiler which is assumed to | 

| _ have’ been used in Goodwill Industries' operations. Goodwill | oe 

: removed their Bock water heaters used in their laundry training | 

: operation. The remainder of the partitioned space is- shown. in. - — 

' Exhibit III-3. Approximately 1,115 square feet, or 9 percent, ; ne 

: | Of the 1968 addition and approximately 3,260 square feet, or 34 7 | | 

a oo percent, of the 1967 addition is partitioned for foe! 

B | | office/bathroom/classroom use. This compares with 36 percent of 

} partitioned space in the original structure and 100 percent | “ 

partitioned space in the wing. Overall, partitioned space is | | 

a | a approximately 27 percent of the total GBA. | see | Pe Se 

; |- Oo | 3. - Problem of Location of the Truck Dock | i | 2 } 

ve cee - As discussed in Section III, the size of the site owned by [| - 

= - MREIF is’ less than the area which wae | actually used by the | | 

| - previous tenant, Goodwill Industries. Reference to Exhibit ne 

III-2, illustrates the relationship of the building layout to ~ By 

| the site. The 25.8 foot strip at the rear of the building is oT = 

] 2 inadequate for truck access to the existing loading dock. Only ay | 

a | | : by adverse encroachment on the Madison Gas and Electric Outlot A | . - 

| contingent to ‘the western edge of the subject site is there | a 

i | adequate access to the truck dock. | | oe Op Q : | - 

’ oe A most probable buyer would deduct the cost to cure this - | 

| access problem from the most probable purchase price, given the | ee 

a | current solution of the using of Outlot A. A buyer would want |



d ‘| to ‘have | the solution in- his > control, and therefore the | ae, 

| appraisers assume the buyer would deduct $25,000 from the Ses 

: | estimated market value to relocate the truck dock to the south 

] | ‘side of the building in the area designated as Building | , | 

Maintenance Department by Goodwill Industries (see Exhibit — oe 

b | -«ITI-3). ‘The costs include the excavation and consideration of : 

| ; an inclined truck height dock and the construction of one entry | cL 

| a at grade with two 12 foot by 12 foot insulated exterior overhead | 

q fo doors and two smaller interior overhead doors. An allowance of | | 

| ~ $10,000 is estimated to relocate the entry at grade and $15,000 pe 

to excavate and relocate the truck height dock. the costs would we. 

4 include the restoration of the existing truck dock area to | : 

| usable warehouse space. Therefore, any estimate of market value | 

| will be reduced by $25,000 to enable an investor to control his _ i 

. ese own building's access points. Another solution would be the |. 

} purchase of a perpetual easement over Outlot A, but since this | _ 

do _ requires the cooperation of an adjacent ‘property owner, the - 

“ | . 7 appradsers made an allowance only for that solution completely | 

| under _the buyer's control. ee ee | | | 

sae a |



| Poe Tg MARKET COMPARISON APPROACH —™ oe 

fl : The Market ‘Comparison Approach, also known as the Sales _ foo 

| po Comparison Approach, is a method of estimating market value ce 

= whereby a subject property is compared with similar properties ee 

ape that have sold recently in the open market. This approach is - os 

most reliable when an adequate number of comparable properties _~ — 

| have sold recently in the subject property market which, in this ae 

fo case, would be older industrial warehouses used for storage and a 

7 distribution or light manufacturing. — . 2 | ~ pe 

| a gelection of Comparable sales = 
- a ‘Comparable sales were selected from the larger array of 

a gales listed in Appendix C based upon the following criterias | 

. |. oe 1. The improvements were ‘puilt before 1970. Since 7 - 

d a ae industrial steel/masonry warehouses have relatively | a 

a ; — short physical lives and ean become functionally | | - 

| : obsolete with changing transportation, storage, and > oe 

; fo | manufacturing technology, the age of the improvement is 

“ ao : an important attribute in pricing a property. ae - | 

E wee | : 2. The comparable sale property is | located on the | — 

2 eS, northeast, east, or southcentral side of Madison. _ |



é oS oo 3. The sale site is zoned for light industrial uses and _ pe 

| | | improved with a general purpose industrial steel frame | | 

i pS oo finished with steel/masonry finish. : 2 | 

a 4s The =warehouse/office contains at least (12,000 square | 

fp | feet of GBA. 8 Beet Ee Oe oe a 

i to | The | comparables selected are shown in Exhibit IV-l. ~The sale | | a 

- properties selected as comparables for the Goodwill Building are |. 

d | described in greater detail in Exhibits Iv-2 through Iv-7, and | | 

q Ta are located on a map shown in Exhibit IV-8. =~ pf 

a | - Although the comparables were selected on the basis of age, ” 

4 | ) general _ location, and structure type, each building and each | 

fe  gite location has a specific set of attributes to distinguish it : 

a Pees from the others. The application of the market comparison dT ; 

| approach involves the conversion of the nominal price to cash {| 

i 28 - price per square foot of gross building area and then seeks to Coen 

f | explain the “price _ sensitive © differences among comparable | } 

| properties and the subject property by the use of a price “per | 

i | S square foot per point formula. Comparable sales numbered 1, 5, oe 

and 6 were sold on land contracts at interest rates not fo 

i | available on the open market; the conversion . of the nominal a 

4 S price to a cash equivalent price is found in Appendix De so lo o 

meee lee Each comparable sale and the subject property is scored : os 

a based upon a scale shown in Exhibit IV-9. As price sensitive oe 

| - attributes, the appraisers selected gross building area, [ ESS 

- gpecific location, ratio of land to building size, efficiency of | | _ 

| building design for storage and distribution, and the quality of | | —



mh HH HH HH HE HHH HE Ee HEE UL Cm 

| oe | - SUMMARY OF COMPARABLE SALES SELECTED FOR ; | =e 
| | MARKET COMPARISON VALUATION MODEL oe os ys, e 

| | 7 | : | | | | a - a a 

| | : acc | | | : a 

| | 2 APA Sage Ps NOMINAL = CASH ___CASH — Be | oo 
| COMPARABLE a | a SALE ~ SALE SALE  GBA_ PRICE/SF | LOT SIZE LAND/BUILDING a 

SALE NO. | LOCATION | DATE —~PRICE PRICE (SF) OF GBA (SF) RATIO 2” | 
. | : . “— . pm aeer oneness tener iianvenceteteinintnaee te tar nice UEetenac POO | . emer : : 7 : 

| oq 1115 O'Neill Avenue | 06/27/84 $210,000 $200,000 13,832 $14.46 45,920 3.34:1 | : 

2 2810 Bryant Street 06/12/83 $212,000 $212,000 19,760 $10.73 36,450 1.84:1 Oo 

| 3 901 Watson Avenue 05/05/78 $625,000 $625,000 57,800 $10.81 125,100 2.16:1 >< 

| , 4 4401 Cottage Grove Road 06/30/82 $522,000 $525,000 © 34,517 $15.21 194,190 5.60:1 | a 

= | | | | , 7 | in 
oo 5 4610-22 Femrite Drive 02/29/84 $325,000 $301,000 17,300. $17.40 52,160  3.02:1 | , , 4 | eee = 

6 3103 Watford Way 06/30/82 $220,000 $209,000 14,000 $14.94 26,942  1.92:1 r



EXHIBIT IV-2 

COMPARABLE SALE NO. 1 

' es Sree ee aici . 

2 . —_ a 

—— ee 1 

F a F 

| 7 we a 

LOCATION: 1115 O'Neill Avenue 

Located just east of the Oscar Mayer 

plant on an obscure side street ina 

mixed-use area. No rail siding to the 

site. 

SALE DATE: June 27, 1984 

NOMINAL SALE PRICE: $210,000 

VENDOR: Jean Stewart 

VENDEE : Owen Keith Decker (Decker Supply Co.) 

RECORDED: Volume 5825, Page 81, Land Contract 

FINANCING: Down payment of $21,000, monthly 

payments of $1,950.84, 11 percent 

interest, 20-year amortization, 

five-year term, balance due 7/14/89. 

CASH EQUIVALENT PRICE: $200,000 with cash flow discounted at 13 

percent 

ZONING: Ml, City of Madison 

LOT SIZE AND SHAPE: 1.05 acres, or 45,920 square feet, 

rectangular in shape 
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| | a oe ) EXHIBIT 1V-2 (Continued) | | Se a 3 

|} ss COMPARABLE SALE NO. 1 (Continued) Ease oa 

BUILDING SIZE (GBA) : 13,832 square feet — | vat ne cee 

= | RATIO OF LAND sits ae OE oe fp 
| TO BUILDING (GBA): = 3.34:1 . | eg Ps 

fo OFFICE SPACE: - Approximately 15 percent of GBA, Or fo 
oe a | 2,000 square feet. (Minor remodeling | 

5 eee |  gince sale.) | - / of 

| BUILDING USE Es os ge | pepe fe 
| AT TIME OF SALE: _ Used for storage. (Now used for light | 

Bee | oak | manufacturing and assembly.) | a 

ce | YEAR BUILT: 1965 | Oe cea 

| BUILDING DESCRIPTION: Combination of brick, cement block, and | 
/ oo Sep corrugated steel finish over steel oe a 

g ee frame. Concrete floors at grade. | | | 

: OES - Interior height approximately 12 to 14 nF - 

| OVERHEAD DOORS og ee a A ae 
= _ AND DOCKS: | Two overhead doors with one at grade © - | 

a | _ level and one with a truck height dock | oe 
| ee excavated four feet below grade. : , ; 

™ 1 AVAC: he ss Gas heat for warehouse and office space | 

| | _ plus air conditioning in office. — | 

@ | — SPRINKLERED: No Be eS ae es —_ 

a PARKING: Approximately six ‘stalls in front of : - 

oe 7 | , Oo office area and three-quarters of an a 

a a ) acre fenced yard area for truck, tools, eo 

| equipment and product storage. | ees 

| ASSESSMENT AT - whe = 
| TIME OF SALE: = ~~ 1984 - City of Madison: $200,000 | 4 

ee ss State Fair Market Ratio: 99.46% 

| CASH SALE PRICE AS os eed ae 
_ % OF ASSESSED VALUE: 1008 Pe wR Ten aS oe



EXHIBIT IV-3 

COMPARABLE SALE NO. 2 

A 

a eee 

. % 
4 

; a = rif = * a 

ba nln ——— 7 

LOCATION: 2810 Bryant Road, Town of Madison 

Located just south of the South 

Beltline, west of Fish Hatchery Road and 

Zimbrick Buick's main location. 

SALE DATE: June 12, 1983 

NOMINAL SALE PRICE: $212,000 

GRANTOR: Robert Ferin 

GRANTEE: Zimbrick, Inc. 

RECORDED: Volume 5417, Page 56, Warranty Deed 

FINANCING: Cash to seller 

CASH EQUIVALENT PRICE: $212,000 

ZONING: C2, Town of Madison 

LOT SIZE AND SHAPE: 0.84 acres, or 36,450 square feet, with 

275 foot frontage and 135 foot depth, 

rectangular in shape 

BUILDING SIZE (GBA) : 19,760 square feet, measuring 95 feet by 

208 feet 

4h



5 | J | EXHIBIT IV-3 (Continued) | oe we a | | a 

4 fo ss COMPARABLE SALE NO. 2 (Continued) st wee fee 

RATIO OF LAND | a ee PEs | ES i oh ee 
i | 0 BUILDING (GBA) : 1.84:1 | en ee eg Bec! 

7 OFFICE SPACE: | | - Approximately 800 square feet with two fe 

i po = bathrooms and one hot water heater. Done | 

ss BUILDING USE itts—s ee See a 
m | AT TIME OF SALE: Vacant. (Buyer has extensively | | | 

2 | | a remodeled exterior and interior for use _ Oo 
| | | as body/auto repair shop.) | | | ve 

q --YEAR BUILT: 1968 oe oa 

| BUILDING DESCRIPTION: Concrete block walls with steel beam “ula 
|. | | | | support system. Steel columns 14 feet ft ¥ 

eo a apart about midway in building. | | | 
pe ss Concrete floors at grade with ceiling | 

| - i AReight at approximately 11 to 15 feet. 

OVERHEAD DOORS ee | Cee | ces te 8 1 | 
AND DOCKS: a Two overhead doors at south and two at 

a ; —_ ; Sve St north end of building. At north end, | | 
me doors accessed by concrete ramp with a ee 

ee 7 truck dock excavated two feet below | fee 

HVAC: © oe - Only two-thirds, or 12,640 square feet, 
ee : or warehouse and office heated at time po 

4 | a o£ sale. Batt insulation used in heated fo 
| a area. (Buyer has insulated and heated © Jee 

| oe , rest of building.) Bo oe ae 

|. SPRINKLERED: No. oe oh “OF 

PARKING: | Twenty spaces along Bryant Road with © | 

, | | | a : - limited turnaround area for trucks at | oe 
Be os north and south ends of the building. | 7 

7 ASSESSMENT AT es a eo eee 
TIME OF SALE: — 1983 - Town of Madison: | a | | 

UDR ee | ---«- $164,700 - Assessment Roll | a : 
a we ae $298,803 - Fair Market een | 

Pe | State Fair Market Ratio: 55.12% need (eee 

| CASH SALE PRICE AS | a | fp 
% OF ASSESSED VALUE: 70.9% - | - ae



EXHIBIT IV-4 

COMPARABLE SALE NO. 3 

aa = ee se 

Pore 

q lence. my. 

ie : i ies 
5 VND (NNR aces HE UL 20aneneny CNet i v nN iat il Seale cl 

ace nla ae a i ept 

LOCATION: 901 Watson Avenue 
Located in southcentral Madison just 
south of the Beltline in an industrial 
park area. No rail siding to the site. 

SALE DATE: May 5, 1978 

NOMINAL SALE PRICE: $625,000 

VENDOR: Industrial Investments (D.L. Evans, et. 

Ailei) 

VENDEE: Five Star Investments (Bob Jorgenson/ 

Mechanical Team Co., Inc.) 

RECORDED: Unrecorded Land Contract 

FINANCING: $50,000 down payment, $575,000 balance 

at 10 percent annual interest for 

10-year term, monthly debt service of 

$4,882 based on 40-year amortization. 

CASH EQUIVALENT PRICE: $625,000 

ZONING: Ml, City of Madison 
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—— | | | | 

; Se oo EXHIBIT IV-4 (Continued) a a | | fo 

fl . : COMPARABLE SALE NO. 3 (Continued) BET 8 id ge 

J | LOT SIZE AND SHAPE: 2.87 acres, or 125,100 square feet, with | | 
_ | Ee | : | approximately 417 feet of frontage and 

| | oe RE | 300 feet of depth, rectangular in shape | 

a |. BUILDING SIZE: | : | 57,800 square feet of GBA measuring 240 | 

wa as Be feet by 240 feet plus small concrete - | 

Op me | block addition at southwest corner 

a | - ene _ (approximately 200 square feet) _ aan 

| RATIO OF LAND —it*” rs se RE ep 
a TO BUILDING (GBA): = = 2.16:1 7 ee Cee 

| OFFICE SPACE: a ee Approximately 20 percent finished no | 

q ae | - office/display space. oe po 

| BUILDING USE ts” : co 
, AT TIME OF SALE: | Wolff Kubly wholesale distribution | 

SO gs | center. (Buyer has subdivided space for 7 | 

me rn ve a use aS multiple tenant wholesale | | | 

EP ee Pe : distribution, light assembly and ~ | Pee 

| - | | eS - warehouse facility with offices.) | fe 

" | YEAR BUILT: = = ———s- 1964 es Pg a 

| BUILDING DESCRIPTION: Pre-engineered steel warehouse built =~ |. 
OU | ea into slope with east side concrete slab | 

| S 7 floor at grade and west side concrete — 

- | | Oo floor elevated to truck door height of | 

. me - | 4'2",. Interior eave height at 14 feet | 

oe with 24 feet by 60 foot bay spaces. ‘ee 

oo | Sy oo | pO 

_ OVERHEAD DOORS © - | er eee ft 
| AND DOCKS: Ds Four truck height docks (4'2") with oe 

| . | overhead doors on west side of | 
: | a | | | warehouse. Three grade level overhead 

| - - doors with two on west side and one on 

to | | os east side of building. | PEE , 

f HVAC: | | Minimal number of gas-fired forced air | 
| - ceiling heaters to maintain 55 degree ae | 

: | : temperature in warehouse. Central air } 

i — : - conditioning for office/display area. | 

, | | | Batt insulation throughout building. | oS 

q ' SPRINKLERED: = ~=~—'No OBES rs 

| PARKING: _ ss Approximately 30 angle parking stalls in © fs 

oe | front of warehouse with more stalls oe. 
eS | - | - available on large parking area on west | 

| OO a side of building. | a | OC



: aA atone, ole 

| | ce EXHIBIT IV- Continued) ee Liloe: | | 

5 , 7 COMPARABLE SALE NO. 3 (Continued) | a | 

/ = Ci ji 0,000 | po TIME OF SALE: 1978 - City of Madison: $570, | | | 
. 5 2 e a 

| State Fair Market Ratio: 184% - | : 

| @ OF ASSESSED VALUE: 110% cr eee 

/ . . . ; . / : . . . . . 

|



EXHIBIT IV-5 

COMPARABLE SALE NO. 4 

LOCATION: 4401 Cottage Grove Road 
Just east of Stoughton Road (Highway 51) 
with frontage on the south side of 
Cottage Grove Road and west side of 
Lumberman's Trail. Rail siding serves 
building on west side. 

SALE DATE: June 30, 1982 

NOMINAL SALE PRICE: $525,000 

GRANTOR: Lindsay Brothers, Inc. (Milwaukee) 

GRANTEE: Radford Co. (Oshkosh) 

RECORDED: Volume 3331, Page 74, Warranty Deed 

FINANCING: Cash to seller 

CASH EQUIVALENT PRICE: $525,000 

ZONING: Ml, City of Madison 

LOT SIZE AND SHAPE: 4.46 acres, or 194,190 square feet, 

measuring approximately 665 feet by 

305/265 feet. 

BUILDING SIZE (GBA): 34,517 square feet 

4g



Ene Si a ee ee . | . - 

- - EXHIBIT IV-5 (Continued) ea ORES fe 

5 COMPARABLE SALE NO. 4 (Continued) — co eee Poe 

F S RATIO OF LAND Ee Bo Dict CSS eS 
| TO BUILDING (GBA) : 5.6: © a Sete I fo 

a 8 OFFICE SPACE: a Approximately 2,000 square feet (6 | wee 

: | | percent) of office at time of sale (has pe 
| | a been remodeled and expanded since sale) 

i | +BUILDING USE ~~. hE Sg SP ae SE NY es ; on ieee 
AT TIME OF SALE: | Used for storage and wholesale ee 

eh / distribution center with small | po 
A po | retail/display and office space. (Buyer oe 

) | ELE, Ad has since attached an approximately 30 | 
es | foot high steel warehouse to existing | 

; | ee | ms building.) © : | | | vs _ 

‘| YEAR BUILT: 1955 ae . fp 
i | - BUILDING DESCRIPTION: Exterior is a combination of concrete. fp 

| eee ge OS hilt walls, thick corrugated pressed _ | a 

Sf wos | fiberboard over plywood, and brick _ oe 

; oo Be facing. Steel frame and raised concrete ~ | | 
=: | | | floor for truck/railcar height docks on : 

Pop sa we east and west sides of building. | - ne 
po | a : Interior height approximately 12 to 14 fe 

pod ae | | feet to eaves. OS fe 

_ | OVERHEAD DOORS | Con Ua aes a Pe. 
| AND DOCKS: as Four truck height docks on west side } 

Po Soa a with overhead doors. Two rail siding ms 

o a Oo | docks on east side with overhead doors 7 

2 oe a (8 feet by 9 feet) and (10 feet by 14 __ 
fp a | feet). One large (12 foot by 18 foot) 

Joes | | | overhead door at grade on south side. | 

a | HVAC: : | Office area heated. Warehouse basically 7 | | 

: a | unheated and uninsulated with only a few | 

: jo | ioe gp le _ Modine suspended heaters. a 

_ ‘ SPRINKLERED: - Not at time of sale according to seller. — 
|. oe sé Buyer has since installed a dry - | — 

i —  s gprinklered system. | - de 

| PARKING:  _ Adequate spaces available. (Buyer has aoe 
| as 7 recently repaved and expanded parking © | —



a
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OP tanh Po? hLdEhCULT | — - | 

i | pe EXHIBIT I1V-5 (Continued) ee on oe of 

po | COMPARABLE SALE NO. 4 (Continued) | | fol ; 

| ASSESSMENT AT cus igen ess | | oa 
(IME OF SALE: © «1982 - City of Madison: $563,000 of 

: : . : . & 

; | State Fair Market Ratio: 97.8% | | 

os CASH SALE PRICE AS  ——— | a | | 
i | % OF ASSESSED VALUE: 93.25% oe a | 

i | 51 
J



aR —— ra 
COMPARABLE SALE NO. 5 

1 

geen eae ua pie rae . [rae ere op | i = = ae = 

an ne ee 

LOCATION: 4610-4622 Femrite Drive 
Located in northeast quadrant of the 
intersection of the South Beltline and 
Stoughton Road in a mixed-use area. No 
rail siding to the site. 

SALE DATE: February 29, 1984 

NOMINAL SALE PRICE: $325,000 

VENDOR: Max L. Steele, Luella Steele, and 
Steele, Inc. 

VENDEE: Bachman Building Partnership 

RECORDED: Volume 5403, Page 17, Land Contract 

FINANCING: Land Contract, five-year term, $39,000 
down payment. Amortized monthly 
payments based on 30 year term at 10 

percent interest from 4/1/84 to 3/31/86 
and on 28-year term at 10 percent 
interest from 4/1/86 to 3/31/89. 
Additional principal payment of $20,000 
on 4/1/86. Balance of $256,659.04 due 

4/1/89. 

52



4 ope ee ee - EXHIBIT 1V-6 (Continued) - ee ee 

COMPARABLE SALE NO. 5 (Continued) = = |. 

7 ss CASH EQUIVALENT PRICE: $301,000 with stream of payments oe = 
fe | _ discounted at 13 percent. | an | 

| | ZONING: a C3L, City of Madison | a a | me 

| - -or sIzE AND SHAPE: — 1.2 acres, or 52,160 square feet, a 
Jo TAs _ rectangular in shape ~ OO 1 

a «BUILDING SIZE (GBA) : ‘Building No. 1 = 11,400 SF | : | 
fo - | | Building No. 2 = _5,900 SF “s OO 

4 a | | Total a 17,300 SF - . ae 

‘| RATIO OF LAND _ OS ee ee eee lee 
TO BUILDING (GBA) :  3.02:1 | ete - 

d OFFICE SPACE: Building No. 1 = 2,400 SF ye 
; | | - Building No. 2 = _880 SF | | 

| | Total | 3,280 SF, or 19 percent | Se 

s | oo of the total GBA © _ : | | o ae 

_ | BUILDING USE on TERE ge See | / 
i | AT TIME OF SALE: | Building No. 1 = Subdivided into four | a 

| | | |  office/warehouse units. _ | fe geile - 

fo | | Building No. 2 = Single tenant warehouse | | 

pons a | distribution center with office. ofa | 

| YEAR BUILT: ==—C Building No. 1 = 1965 a 
| . | | | Building No. 2 = 1970 wD | fo 

| BUILDING DESCRIPTION: Building No. 1 = Steel frame oe Le 

— aa oe ss gonstruction with steel panels at rear i 

nee Ce | | | (north) of building and a mix of brick yo 

| facing and concrete panels at front. | 

ara | | -_ Building No. 2 = Steel frame with | q 

| eee | concrete/masonry finish. tha! | | 

7 OVERHEAD DOORS Bg OO Be 7 | 

to AND DOCKS: Oe Building No. 1 = Four overhead doors at - 

q | a | | | - grade on rear side (north) and one truck © | 

: - | ss height dock with one overhead door plus | | 
three overhead doors at grade on front © oe 

a me a side (south). u | | oe 
7 oo : Building No. 2 = One truck height dock 

ne Oo | and one entry at grade each with | : 

a : 7 | overhead doors. _ | | | hfs



nC Er EEEEEEE———E——E———— eee ER 

(Ole es EXHIBIT IV-6 (Continued) oh Es | 

Sus . COMPARABLE SALE NO. 5 (Continued) > Be as | 

HVAC: - | - Building No. 1 = Gas-forced air heat | fo | 

: | | with air conditioning in offices. ee | 

| ss Building No. 2 = Radiant heat in a | | 

. | a warehouse plus air conditioning in me | 
[ae LP | office. - | 

5 _. SPRINKLERED: No | oe PE ME ee | 

‘PARKING: Thirty stalls available, or six per | 

4 oo —_ 7 unit. — | Be a aor’ 

| ASSESSMENT AT © | a ca - OO . f 

= TIME OF SALE: 1984 - City of Madison, $295,000 de, 
| oo | : State Fair Market Ratio: 99.5% : 

| «CASH SALE PRICE AS me ae 
-- § OF ASSESSED VALUE: 102% | | ess | |



: EXHIBIT IV-7 

COMPARABLE SALE NO. 6 

a * 

PT 4 : ; ~ —— 4 

LOCATION: 3103 Watford Way 
Located in southcentral Madison just 
south of the Beltline in an established 
industrial park area. No rail siding to 
the site. 

SALE DATE: June 30, 1982 

NOMINAL SALE PRICE: $220,000 

VENDOR: Joseph M. Daniels 

VENDEE: Richard W. Rasmussen 

RECORDED: Volume 3675, Page 5, Land Contract 

FINANCING: $30,000 down payment, balance of 
$190,000 at 12-1/2 percent interest 
payable monthly in installments of 

$2,781.16. Balloon at end of 10 years. 

CASH EQUIVALENT PRICE: $209,000 with cash flow discounted at 14 

percent 

ZONING: Ml, City of Madison 

LOT SIZE AND SHAPE: 0.618 acres, or 26,942 square feet, 

rectangular in shape 

5D



a pe | | | | | 7 

fo Oe EXHIBIT IV-7 (Continued) : | fe 

| a oe Ee COMPARABLE SALE NO. 6 (Continued) — Phe Pa 

| --«‘BUILDING SIZE (GBA): 14,000 square feet | a 

q RATIO OF LAND | | EE : - 
| TO BUILDING (GBA): 1.92:1 - een toe 

q |e OFFICE SPACE: _ | _ Only one small office and one bathroom 

i; oo : in poor condition at time of sale. aa 

| | (Buyer invested $30,000 in remodeling - 

| - | including three offices and new | an 

S | : bathroom.) | | a _ | : 

= | BUILDING USE eS | ne Co a 
AT TIME OF SALE: | Vacant. Previous tenant was American 

ae | IV a oe | 

‘YEAR BUILT: 970 | es Jo 

| BUILDING DESCRIPTION: Pre-engineered steel frame industrial ns 
Ae | mo warehouse built on raised concrete fe 

* | | : foundation with concrete floors. | | po 
| | | | - Interior ceiling height of 18 feet at - 

| | oe | @aves and 22 feet at center. 
| 

m | OVERHEAD DOORS i s—(i‘“—<i<i<it;étw*™ Oe qo 
de AND DOCKS: —~=— | _-fwo overhead doors with one at grade rs 

| - | ees level and one with truck height dock of : . 

| wo Phe Ts : rae 4 feet created by excavated ramp below pe 

| ee | - | grade. . a | fo 

o HVAC: os - Unheated warehouse at time of sale. ; : 

| ee ant (Buyer installed infrared heaters plus | a 

=» | os : air conditioning in offices at cost of | 

t. . ; - | | $20,000.) eo a | a | | | ns, 

| SPRINKLERED: = NOU eee ne 

fo PARKING: S Approximately 12 to 14 stalls in front © | oe 

| | | : ss sof building. No parking on narrow side | mes 

Oe ss or «back yards. ae . a 

ASSESSMENT AT By CAD ee eS a 
| oe TIME OF SALE: a 1982 -— City of Madison: $195,000 | 

poe | ss State Fair Market Ratio: 97.8% oo ee 

_ | CASH SALE PRICE AS ts DE ee ce oe Pe 
, % OF ASSESSED VALUE: °#£=.107% — - | - | OO fo



| Cee | | — EXHIBIT IV-8 | - mee 

| a LOCATION OF COMPARABLE SALE PROPERTIES 

| | | ae —— - si | —6hmG drs | | | 
| | ee | = 2 | | | a 7 | | wANson 3 J Poo 

| | . Y =\ 4 | OT le sst8se See | | . 
| / , : i | eae | _ . BLARNEY. « | | | | ; 3) = ef | °/ | a / \ . es as e | 

: | Sjaudts0" aavey Lf 2 . 
ae . | | | Ei : : Tor °, a oe 

| | s ete I 5 | a/ | 
[ CS \e Ned ny a . . uy 

J te. BOOTA \e | 7 ( | ~ | Ni THE NOS e. )  g § z | 4 a ) | yg gh | of | | . Eitenacoce s? | 
- | — \/ 5 Stenson set A Sf. . 

| y Y | | \e at > | 
‘ 4 c | faevriloe \J yy A | | | | a yA - A ge 7 | 4 | : | tT ~ | , Ve a 

. if / ee 4 MENDOTA | es ; TZ NN | 
. ] @-1S- 83 | #/ py LF 

sy | SECOND = 90§ Rey 5 \é e ar’ = | pT ~ 
s . . . pics . ISKG a seeur’’, \S  § . | s/f Se 7 - Coma \* 5 | 

| CTS | | 4 Oy: . % at \ cena eevee i . 4% : . oe ) . 2 . ; . ge at at . . er ‘2 YJ A Pr | . 

AS< on_ sis 7 . : .- Ps ws ¢ | : Dc ~ 
at” é/, a & ,, , avaecre ay | 

E eegesty 3 - % CxS - | : _\ouceert flac : | : 2 Jee EOS tT —~_£ —— 7 xy LAKE | | a . Pl eae ef i a a7 eX “7 MONONA | | se D 

“bent Ye OPED OK (Asai UCU) 
. s Ss . J | § « f#”AXF Qe | Py ae: ae | 

Toast | sive Z ube on i ee > u | oul A? we Nas ‘a Ca a 
a [> SEE Q SN | ry = 2 ~ oe | g - 8 ) xX ! &, / | - <Ss { osre = . . . | : 

a] AT AR yg yy | a Tt. 
s 3 = de 5 8 | 7 | , cog Gp ) ~~: COMPARABLE SALES | : , ese | | 

| | | Us cure @ | 1 1115 O'Neill Avenue - | | eo \ | — | of f 7 | wcacouvile = 2 2810 Bryant Street | . 

— | } ie} fs) 3 901 Watson Avenue | | - & a.ue @ . ; « 
oe - § | 7 | : | 4 4401 Cottage Grove Road | | 

ao. , | | 5 4610-22 Femrite Drive | Ae 

roe : | | 6 3103 Watford Way |



” pa | | 

os | | EXHIBIT IV-9 7 Pe 

| SCALE FOR SCORING COMPARABLE SALES | | : | | a 
: , - BASED UPON PRICE SENSITIVE ATTRIBUTES ~ | | * 

, - ATTRIBUTE - WEIGHT SCORE © a Poy! 

| GROSS BUILDING 308 | 5 = Building less than 15,000 _ 
AREA | | | we SF of GBA. a - | 

7 | — | 3 = Building between 15,000 SF | | 
os oo | a to 40,000 SF of GBA , : 

fo | | 1 = Building greater than | 
oe co 40,000 SF of GBA | | 

= LOCATION | 30% — § = Located in South Madison ; 

po . ar | Industrial Park area with | 
= | | _ | oe or without rail siding or oe 

| | ce ne along major highway with © 
a | — es rail siding | 

fo, | | | 3 = Located along or visible | 
oe | from a major road such as : 

| | oe | | Highways 51, 151,.113, or 
| ee | | a —. 30 in a mixed use area | 

| ee a | | without rail siding. | 
= | | a a | 1 = Located in more isolated | 

os Be commercial mixed use area | oo 
to | me oe . without rail siding a - 

: _ RATIO OF LAND - 10% 5 = Greater than 4:1 | fo 
_ | £0 GBA | | a | 3 = Between 4:1 and 2.5:1 an | | 

| oe ps Bee a 1 = Less than 2.5:l | fe 

EFFICIENCY OF BUILDING 10% | 5 = Efficient layout for | oe 
| DESIGN FOR STORAGE AND accessibility of stored a | 

“ DISTRIBUTION USES | | goods with adequate number | 
- . | | | of overhead doors and | | 

= | Oe truck height loading docks | 
— | 3 = Adequate layout with | | 

| : limited number of overhead | 
ne doors and truck height | 

| ; oe | | _ docks Cg | 
| ee | | J = Deep space with inadequate I 

: | | | we  mumber of overhead doors) | | 
| ae , oo, and truck height doors , 

| QUALITY OF 208 ae | 2 
HVAC SYSTEM ~~ | 5 = Fully insulated with heat | | 

q ee | te in warehouse and office ee o- U| | we area | oe 

| | | on ae 3 = Partially heated warehouse po | 
| ope | - space and adequate heated | | 

= | | a office space OS | | 
| | | OS 1 = Minimal heat, if any, in £|. 3 

z a oe | oO warehouse area and small to | 
| oe heated office space Se |



| the heating, ventilating, and air conditioning (HVAC) system, if . 

| any. Since the industrial warehouse market has been relatively - 

a flat “over the ‘past several years, no adjustment is made for . | 

/ dates of sale which range from 1978 to 1984. | (See Section II | 

“ for analysis of warehouse market.) Each of the sales is ranked | | 

. relative to the value of these price sensitive attributes. The | 

| raw score is then multiplied by the weight ‘assigned each a 

| : attribute to produce a weighted score for each attribute. The | 

. weighted scores for each property are summed to produce a total | 

| . weighted point score | for each comparable sale. The weights fo 

- assigned _the attributes are generated from 4 nonparametric | | 

| statistics formula developed by Gene Dilmore [1] which is | - 

| discussed more fully later in the report. The details of the |e | 

oe scoring process and the adjusted selling price, date of sale, _ a 

| - gross ‘building | area, and cash price per ‘square foot of gross me 

building area are provided in Exhibit IV-10. 7 | / fe 

fp The object of the weighted scoring method is to divide the | | 

4 total weighted score into the adjusted price per square foot of | ‘ 

. gross building area to arrive at the adjusted price per square | 

a : “foot per point. This number would be identical for each - Some , 

5 a | ‘comparable if all the differences among the comparables could be ma | 

| _ correctly recognized and adjusted, an ideal which is not “Likely | 

a to happen. Therefore, the appraisers use the mean or average | | oo 

| price per square foot per point as the pricing algorithm for the =| | 

je | subject property. - ek | | | : 

a | (1] Gene Dilmore is a member of the American Institute of Real | 7 
oo Estate Appraisers (MAI) and of the Society of Real Estate | 

5 Appraisers (SRPA) who has special expertise in statistics. | oh



| : Since the first objective is to reduce dispersion of the - 

S price per square foot per point, a computer program developed by © - 

| Gene Dilmore is utilized to test the initial weights assigned by _ 

7 |; the appraisers to each price sensitive qualitative attribute o - 

: was until that combination of weights is found which best predicts 7 

| the adjusted prices of the comparable © property. The average | 

price per square foot of GBA per point is then used to predict - 

oS the ‘selling price of each comparable sale. The justification of | 

the resulting comparable price formula is provided in Exhibit Re 

. III-1l, and it will be noted that a very close fit is obtained a 

| between the . predicted price and the actual price, without | } | 

fo exception. Therefore, the price per square foot per weighted fa 

a | - ; point score algorithm provides a basis for forecasting the | 3 

» | | market price of the Goodwill Building in 1985. The computer | oo 

- output of the Dilmore quantitative point weighting program for oS . | 

4 - the Goodwill Building comparable sales is shown in Appendix E. | | J ; 

. Having determined the pricing algorithm that predicts the | _ 

3 | price of the comparable sales to a reasonable degree, it is then | oe 

of possible to apply the mean price per point to the subject | | 

a - property as detailed in Exhibit III-12. Note that the average fo 

| | base price per square foot per weighted point score is $4.18 and | - | 

= the standard error of the mean is plus or minus $0.05. Since © ee 

a _ the “gross building area of the subject is 30,195 square feet, _ oes 

| and the total weighted point score for the Goodwill Building is os : 

a - 3.0, in the current market when using the same standards applied |



Ro eee _ Ue cones 

| te the comparable properties, the market comparison price or © | : 

‘ | cash value can be estimated as: | | oe fee 

High a ee aes co 
7 Estimate: $4.23 x 3.0 x 30,195 SF = $383,175, or $383,000 ) | 

Central | cee | Re | | | 

Tendency: $4.18 x 3.0 x 30,195 SF = $378,645, or $379,000 | 
ee - ($12.54/SF) Pte ES 

/ Low | | 7 eke Los a 7 
a Estimate: $4.13 x 3.0 x 30,195 SF = $374,116, or $374,000 fo 

fo ~" ($12.39/SF) nei - 

eS THEREFORE, THE APPRAISERS CONCLUDE THAT THE MARKET 5 

COMPARISON APPROACH FAIR MARKET VALUE WITH CASH TO THE SELLER os 

WOULD SUGGEST A PRICE OF $380,000 AS OF MAY 1, 1985. a 

a THEREFORE, THE FAIR MARKET VALUE, AS ESTIMATED BY THE eae 

| | MARKET COMPARISON APPROACH, WOULD SUGGEST A SELLING PRICE OF | 

* | $380,000 AS OF MAY 1, 1985, BEFORE ANY ADJUSTMENT FOR AN | 

ALLOWANCE WHICH WOULD BE REQUIRED BY THE BUYER TO ASSURE | 

| CONTINUED ACCESS TO THE TRUCK DOCK. | rs



| | | a Ga. 

| : | WEIGHTED MATRIX FOR COMPARABLE PROPERTIES | | a. 
Oo | aae -SCORE/WEIGHTED SCORE a | —_ = 

. SONS SSSA NSS SES SS SESSSSH NHS GSTS ASSESS SOS SESS 8 OEE OSN EOE OE NEE OE EEE OEE OE RES ROSEN NSO BENE S BOSONS SES SESS SON NSE NSSSSS SSSA GSES SSS SSS SSSA SR SS SSS 4 Sap a 

oe | COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2. COMPARABLE NO. 3 COMPARABLE NO. 4 9 COMPARABLE NO. 5 9 COMPARABLE NO. 6 = SUBJECT Se 
| | | | | a 4401 Cottage 4610 - 4622 ~ a 

ATTRIBUTE WEIGHT 1115 O'Neill St. 2810 Bryant St. 910 Watson Ave. Grove Rd. : Femrite Rd. 3103 Watford Way 2422 Pennsylvania | = 

. AREA (GBA) 30% 3/1-50 3/0.90 | =1/0.30 3/0.90 - §/1.50 5/1.50 3/0.90 : : eS 

| LXXATION = 3081030 370.90 5/1.50 5/1.50 3/0.90 S/1.50 — 3/0.90 oe oo 

os RATIO OF ss | | | | | | 7 . | 

LAND TO GBA 10% =: 30.30 10.10 © 1/0.10 © | 5/0.50 | 3/0-300 1/0.10 | 1/0.10 . | - 

| EFFICIENCY OF | Oo ea | | ae 

| BUILDING DESIGN 10%  3/0.30 170.10 1/0.10 870.50 5/0.50 3/0.30 — -1/0.10 

QUALITY OF | | - : | | | a | 
HVAC SYSTEM 20% = 51.00 | 3/0.60 370.60 1/0.20 5/1.00 1/0.20 5/1.00 m | 

_ TOTAL | x 

WEIGHTED SCORE 100% 3.40 | | 2.60 | 2.60 | 3.60 4.20 | 3.60 3.00. | oo 7 

ON a a a | | aa 

SELLING PRICE $200,000 $212,000 $625,000 $525,000 $301,000 $209,000 | = 

- ‘DATE OF SALE 6/27/84 6/12/83 6/30/83 1/4/82 | 2/29/84 | 6/30/82 : : s 

GROSS BUILDING | | | | | 4 | | - 
: AREA (GBA) 13,832 SF 19,760 SF ‘$7,800 SF : 34,517 SF 17,300 SF 14,000 SF 30,195 SF : 

| CASH PRICE/ | | | | , | 7 | 
SF OF GBA $14.46 $10.73 $10.81 $15.21 $17.40 $14.94 | 

| CASH PRICE PER SF/ sy | - oo a | 
| WEIGHTED POINT SCORE $4.2529 $4.1269 $4.1577 $4.2250 $4.1429 $4.1500 , | |
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| | | 7 ees ee ee 
: | . | | a 

fo | ace | s a | | 
| | JUSTIFICATION OF COMPARABLE PRICE FORMULA | | a 2 

7 op | FOR THE GOODWILL BUILDING | ae 

| es BY MEANS OF ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE OF ACTUAL SALE PRICE | | a 

| os ‘VS. PREDICTED PRICE OF COMPARABLES | ae a 

| USING MEAN PRICE PER POINT EQUATION METHOD | 

| | | | | oe | i og ae ee: 

- os noo re FES ee 

eee eee enna eee en nee eeneeneraeeeceneneucaeensneneecauecenecccnncennsaescencnmensansessesnenneesensanmmenmenensenescnaners 

| | ) ae | | PREDICTED ACTUAL | . ae 

| | pO WEIGHTED MEAN PRICE - PRICE PER SF PRICE PER SF | % OF VARIANCE | 

ek NO. COMPARABLE SALE _ POINT SCORE PER POINT SCORE OF GBA OF GBA VARIANCE — TO ACTUAL PRICES 

1 1115 O'Neill Street 3.40 $4.18 14,21 14.46 - 0.25 1.7% 3 | 

2 2810 Bryant Street 2.60 _ 4.18 10.87 10.73 | 0.14 38 = 

| 3 901 Watson Avenue _ | 2.60 | 4.18 10.87 10.81 | 0.06 0.68 | w 

3 4 4401 Cottage Grove Road 3.60 4.18 15.05 15.21 - 0.16 , 1.18% = 

5 4610-22 Femrite Road 4.20 4.18 17.56 17.40 0.16 | 0.9% 

6 3103 Watford Way | 3.60 | 4.18 15.05 14.94 | 0.11 0.78 =< 

| | cue | 

| | 7 _ NET VARIANCE © $0.06 — =



fe ras So EXHIBIT 1V-12 eee eee ee 

fo Le GOODWILL BUILDING - = epee 

| CALCULATION OF MOST PROBABLE PRICE USING oe | ee 

fo MEAN PRICE PER POINT EQUATION METHOD eee (eee 

Pe | CASH SELLING oe | PRICE PER SF OF | 

fo COMPARABLE ~ PRICE PER WEIGHTED _ GBA/TOTAL = | a 

- PROPERTY SF OF GBA POINT SCORE WEIGHTED SCORE (x) | ~ 

a | 41 $14.46 2———i—‘~i*é«S«Y AO $4.25 - 

é | Oo 2 —  - 10.73 2.60 4.13 | 

5 SS 17.40 4.20 ee 4.14 - 
we 6 - 14.94 oe 3.60 BLS | | 

5 oe a Bo Ap ey | | TOTAL $25.06 ft 

a  @otal of Price per SF of GBA = $25.06 | Pe ae 

: 7 : - Total Weighted Score | : | | 

a | == Mean Value (x) = $25.06/6 = $4.18 AES ET A aS 

7 «Standard Deviation = \ {Sx 2 x = $0.05 where: — ee Pos 

| x  _& (xe) (x-2)\2 La ne l aoe 

: 4.25 4.18 0.07 0.0049 6 5 | on 

4.13 4.18 =- 0.05 © 0.0025. | | | | 

® | 7 4.23 4.18 = 0.05 0.0025 | | , wal | 

; 4.14 4.18 = - 0.04 0.0016 | ; | 

i 4.15. 4.18 =- 0.03 0.0009 | ee eee | 

- vo ae age 0.0128 Coane -
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fo ea | | a Ee et | | - a 
| | es me . | | | | | aS 

an | | | coe : , . | ; = 
| | | | | : = 

| | — | | ESTIMATED RANGE OF MOST PROBABLE SELLING PRICE | = 
- | | OF THE GOODWILL BUILDING | | . a 

fo ae = 
| - | oe Bs re a | ae 

| ve | | | so, _ | : an 

| | SCORE _ MEAN VALUE +/-  PRICE/SF GBA OF ESTIMATED _-- a 
| os FOR SUBJECT $0.05/POINT SCORE OF GBA SUBJECT VALUE | cman 

| ve | i : OEE m | 
- LOW | | | | oe a eo | | : | =x 

ae ESTIMATE | 3.00 ~ - $4.13 $12.39 30,195 SF $374,116 or $374,000 ae 

| - CENTRAL | | | | ees | . 
TENDENCY 3.00 | $4.18 : $12.54 30,195 SF $378,645 or $379,000 ° 

HIGH | | an an ~ 
| ESTIMATE 3.00 — $4.23 $12.69 30,195 SF $383,175 or $383,000 °



= | ss THE INCOME APPROACH t™ Oo | 

a A. Me hode ogy. sing oF coun od as 1 oF Mode! oS 

| —s- The Income Approach combines a basic mortgage financing 

| | model to. determine an acceptable mortgage amount justified by | - 

- the property income with the present value of cash dividends and a 

. “ capital gains to the equity investor. The premise is that 7 | 

| investment value is the sum of the present value of benefits to. 

| the owner plus the original balance to the loan since a loan is ’ | 

| the present value of all of the interest and principal payments 

. ‘due the lender under the contract. : | | : | 

7 ) oe | In general, the revenue and expense model requires a simple 

: . | spreadsheet , forecast | reflecting contract rents until lease. i 

- ‘renewals permit | realization of market rents and standardized | | 

a | lease terms. In the case of a vacant property, such as the | | 

- subject. property, market rents are used from the beginning of | oe 

«the projection period. The five-year forecast is documented by. i 

J | footnotes detailed in Exhibit V-1. les Se | oO 

Net revenues and expenses are then input to an investment oo 

| valuation model known as After Tax Value (ATV), developed by aoe 

. ‘valuSoft and Micromatrix, Inc. The model has a detailed . oe 

| ‘revenue, expense, financing, and income tax format which permits a 

it to solve for a value justified by specified constraints of | 

y interest rate, amortization term, debt cover, or loan-to-value -



| - | | | = . ; 2 | a . vee | | me a 

| | - SCHEDULE OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES ne : | He | a 

| | | | DATED MAY 1, 1985 THROUGH APRIL 30, 1990 | | 

| : oo | | | | | a : S| 

| | 7 oe , : | 
oe . | mo ed 

eecuneeeeseceseses sens nese sen eesasseseasesseeessssasesseeeseeeecsesees es eeeeneeessee ea Ee eee sEsSe SE ececcsscEE AE a 

| om ~ | | YEAR 1 = (1) YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4 YEAR 5 | = 
) oe oe 5/1/85-4/30/86 5/1/86-4/30/87 5/1/87-4/30/88 | 5/1/88-4/30/89 5/1/89-4/30/90 ee | 

| Most Probable Tenant [2] a $48,312 — $50,244 $52,254 $54,344 «$56,518 : | 

| Gross Revenue © | | $48,312 $50,244 $52,254. $54,344 $56,518 | 
| Vacancy [3] | so $0 $0 | . $0 : | $0 | | 

- Effective Gross Revenue (EGR) | $48,312 $50,244 $52,254. | $54,344 $56,518 | = | ? 
. os | | | | os | OK 

oo Insurance Premium [4] | | $1,057 $1,099 $1,143 $1,189 | | $1,236 xr 
Management Fee @ 4% of EGR [5] $1,932 —. $2,010 $2,090 | $2,174 $2,261 pant 

ON Leasing Fee @ 4% of EGR [6] $1,932 $2,010 $2,090 $2,174 $2,261 3 NI | | | wonn---- ~------- re -------— - , 
| Total Expenses ($4,922) — ($5,119) ($5,323) | ($5,537) ($5,758) | < 

Net Operating Income before a a | | ee 7 ~ 
Debt Service and Income Taxes $43,390 - : $45,125 $46,931. | $48,808 $50,760



a RI a | 

| | EXHIBIT V-l1 (Continued) | | a oe 

fo oe GOODWILL BUILDING co | | 

| 2422 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE EN ae ce 

1. FOOTNOTES TO SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES a | | 

| 7 [1] The appraisal date is as of May 1, 1985; therefore the | 

to | | revenue and expenses given for the first year aSsume a. | oe 

| fiscal year from May 1, 1985, through April 30, 1986, with — =) 

| Be the five-year holding period ending as of April 30, 1990. 

| [2] The appraisers assume the building will be occupied by a ft 

Z a single tenant who will utilize the large area of | 

| | partitioned spaces as well as the heated storage/light - 

fe manufacturing area. The five-year lease will be triple | 

: - net or "carefree" with the landlord paying the premium for 

| - - public liability insurance and for management and leasing 

is | | expenses. The tenant will pay all other expenses as 

| ss gneluding utilities, maintenance and repairs for both the : 
| interior and exterior structure, fire insurance, and all | os 

ee - yeal estate taxes and assessments. The triple net rent is 
mn | | assumed to be $1.60 per square foot and is escalated at 4 | | 

a -—-s percent per year, the current rate of increase in the | a | 

| Consumer Price Index (CPI). (See Appendix B.) All 
we Be expenses will be paid directly by the tenant when due; _ | / 

| - ss therefore there will be no reimbursables to the landlord. - 

_ [3] The tenant is assumed to sign a five-year lease with an os 

a option to renew for another five years. Therefore there oe oe 

. wi 11 be no vacancy during the projection period and the ae 

| - | preliminary value is for the property as if fully rented ae 

= as of May 1, 1985. In reality, the property was vacant as Po 
of May 1, 1985 and the appraisers anticipate vacancy will 
continue for three months. Therefore, a deduction will be 

| a made to the preliminary fully-rented value to account for | , 

value lost due to vacancy. (See Section VI for the value | foo 

, conclusion). Be : ae | | — 

[4] The insurance premium for public liability insurance paid | we 

/ by the landlord is assumed to be $0.035 per square foot of | 
| GBA and increases at 4 percent per year. © - | : Oo 

a ne [5] The management fee is 4 percent of effective gross, 1 ; 

| | percent less due to a long-term carefree lease. ee oe 

 {6] The leasing fee is prorated at 4 percent of effective | 

| | gross over the term of the lease. | | ee ae



EEO eee ee es 

a | 4 ratio, given an acceptable investor after-tax equity yield or | | | - 

i; discount rate. The valuation model presumes resale value at fy 

. ee some specified multiplier of net income at the. end of the | 

; a holding period based upon revenue and expénge projections for aS 

ie ; the forecast period. The financial results of the value | 

a ae computed are then analyzed in terms of key ratios, such as cash > 7 

- breakeven point, equity payback, internal rate of returns, and | 

a | equity dividend rates. a oe es S | 

a | For purposes © of the appraisal, it is assumed that equity | - 

investors in 1985-86 will seek cash dividends of a minimum of 9 ; a 

a | to il percent on cash investments in the first year with the © | 

_ | preferred goal of ll to 12 percent as tax law changes’ diminish | 

| tax shelter benefits and a modest increase in the rate of resale | 

5 | value which would provide a 16 percent internal rate of return _ 

- | (IRR) to the investor over a five-year holding period. See ne 

a — Section II-E for a detailed discussion of investor requirements. | - 

| Future cash flows from any subject property are fixed over 7 

some period of time by the current lease contracts. In this | a 

| case, the building is vacant as of May l, 1985, so market rents | _ | 

ce are used for the entire projection period. If the buyer was | 

subject to these existing lease contracts, they would have to be | - 

| explicitly recognized in the net operating income forecast. | : 

| Current market rents and operating expenses plus other pertinent ~ 

. — 65 | ee as



i - operating assumptions are detailed in the footnotes which follow fp 

1 | the five-year net operating income statement (Exhibit V-i1). : 

fo Since the most probable user is a single tenant with a long term | a 

1. triple net or carefree lease, the revenue and expense schedule a 

summarized in Exhibit V-l is brief. For the purpose of 

| estimating a full investment value, this vacant property is | 

oe | assumed to be fully rented as of May 1, 1985. Se fe 

SS | Essential parameters for discounted cash flow valuation 

a | beyond revenues, expenses, and financing, are the value assigned : | 

pS to vacant land, equity dividend required by investors, tax | - 

| | depreciation limits, debt cover ratio, and a formula for 

| anticipated resale price at the end of | an assumed projection | | , 

: period. The appraisers have chosen to utilize a five-year poe 

a projection period. The following values have been assigned to es S | 

ot these capital budget assumptions: a : re | | : | 

| : | 1. Although | land value cannot be considered separate from 

| | total value, for purposes of income tax treatment the - 2 | 

. | | | ~ gubject parcel has a market supported value of - a 

| approximately $1.15 per square foot which, multiplied { 

| ss times its area of 57,195 square feet, suggests a land es 

| : value of approximately $65,000. — oe | see) ee 

- — -2.~s«*The minimum equity dividend rate required in the first — | 

| Oe year of the investment by the most probable buyer is 9 | 

- to 11 percent, equivalent to a tax exempt | rate because , oo 

} of available depreciation shelter, but the dividend is ae 

| | | | anticipated to increase with time. Typically, equity - los 

. Lee 70 Y 2 os



on @ividends are about 200 basis points below interest fo 

i | rates because the equity investor enjoys the benefit of - 

re  , loan amortization, tax shelter, © and property ve 

a eu appreciation in addition to dividends. Sg | | 

3. Tax = shelter — for property income is based on 

2 | ne : straight-line depreciation of 100 percent of the value | a 

: | be oe of the building improvements over a term of 18 years, of 

a | Boe assuming the most probable buyer is in a 40 percent a. 

i 7 ae 7 marginal income tax bracket, either as a ‘small “ | 

wees | corporation or as a sophisticated individual investor | | 

| oy already enjoying some degree of tax shelter investment | | 

=: ee income. 7 meg a a 

. 4. The final source of return to the most probable buyer ~ wes 

| Be, is the increased net worth realized upon sale of the | os 

| oe | property at the end of a proposed five-year investment fe Hey 

pe | period. : To estimate that value, the appraiser has | She : 

Za Se chosen to multiply net operating income in the Fifth ~ os 

| a year by a factor of 8.00, a computation comparable to. |. : 

| capitalization at a factor of 0.1250, a ratio of income’ 

a | to price for of fice/warehouse properties that is — a 

reasonably constant, unless there are severe upsets to : 

| | financial markets, and the income tax ‘law in the | 

goa ss interim. = (See Exhibit v-2 7 for _ national average - 

| - capitalization rates for this type of property.) : ep 

mp 5 Each of the above items define the ultimate cash = 

- . | throw-off to the investor from all sources, These must aoe 

| | be discounted at a minimum threshold rate of return oe



J - “ from all sources of 16 percent after taxes to justify Pe 

s a | the business and financial risks incurred. This is. the 7 

oo | minimum equity rate currently reported as typical of oe 

. | - managed real estate funds and used as a purchasing 

| benchmark by Madison investors ina stable investment y 

office/warehouse market. The present value of all | 

| oe benefits to the equity position discounted at 16 - 

| ; | percent, if held for five years and sold at the assumed fo 

oa price when added to the original mortgage balance, - | 

. wo - equals the market value of the subject property using | | 

; the income approach. = ac a , | - ae 

| 6. -«~ Preferably an average debt cover ratio based on the | 

| z first-year net operating income is used to determine | ae . 

| / | the mortgage amount . Commercial warehouse properties : . 

of | a reflect an average ratio of 1.24, which is increased to fe - 

me 13 for ‘the subject reflecting the risk of an older : 

| oe building in a neighborhood of changing uses. (See | oe 

| , Exhibit V-2 for national average debt cover ratios for : 

| | / this type of property.) oo a | | Se . ee 

aw tee D. Discounted Cash Flow Value Conclusion eee 

a : ‘The | assumptions used in the discounted cash flow model are me 

found in Exhibit v-3 ° The discounted after tax value of the | | 

| subject property if held for five years is $360,197 or $360,000 | | 

q | rounded, using a minimum 16 percent discount factor for all the | . oe 

| | benefits to the equity position. If the property were purchased eS



a a eee ae EXHIBIT v-2 es os oye pes 

ofoes — _ SUMMARY OF FINANCING PARAMETERS = = || 
es | 7 FOR COMMERCIAL WAREHOUSE BUILDINGS  __ | | 

| roe BY QUARTERS | | of 

a 1. YEAR _ Bead oo CAPITALIZATION _ 7 
‘QUARTER =—sCLOAN/VALUE —SCiDESBT. COVERAGE RATE 

2 | Ir 84 63.1 1.48 1008 
1 B84 7.4 | 1.17 10.5 | 

ITT 83 67.9 — 1.21 10.4 . 
Ir 83 69.2 1.28 Ad | oan 

70.2 1200 
| IV 82 70.2 1.220) + 12.0 | - 

a III 82 N/A N/A a N/A | | 

| TT 82 N/A N/A N/A fe 

2 | so BL 68.8 1.27 12.3 
«TIN 81——i“(itw”*:*~*~*é«*T2~«WSB (1.260 12,3 
II 81 57.5 8B a 

| T8l jj 76.6 — 1.22. 12.7 fp 

fo aw 80 723 1.23 ALS ape 

a | tr 80 73.6 1,27 - 12.7_ oe 
fo rT 80 68.7 1.25 — 113 : 

III 79 73.8 1.21 10.1 a 
| II 79 73.70 1.20 9.8 / 

a ‘I 79 (73.8 1,23 i 10.0 | oo 

| AVERAGE 70.300 24 1.300 

‘| Source: American Council of Life’ Insurance, Investment a? | eo 
| oo Bulletin, Table L, Volume 891, October 24, 1984. © po 

a 7 Se
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5 oe | oe, | ae 

at’ this price, the investor would enjoy a risk position [es 

" ‘reflected by; (1) a cash breakeven ratio or default point of _ 
a | | | | - - | L - 

less than 80 percent; (2) a payback of $69,564, or 66 percent | 

q ” of the initial equity investment of $105,103 by the end of the 

| —-« f€ifth year prior to resale; and (3) cash dividends before taxes 1 

| | of greater than 11 percent by year two increasing to almost 17 

| percent by the end of the fifth year. (See Exhibit v-4 for ATV | 

| computer output.) These ratios are within the requirements of | 

4 | an investor in industrial warehouses in the Madison market. _ oe 

| | THEREFORE, THE FAIR MARKET VALUE, AS ESTIMATED BY THE | — 

3 _ INCOME APPROACH, WOULD SUGGEST A SELLING PRICE OF $360,000 AS OF an 

| MAY 1, 1985, BEFORE ANY ADJUSTMENT FOR AN ALLOWANCE REQUIRED BY | 

a _. THE BUYER TO ASSURE CONTINUED ACCESS TO THE TRUCK DOCK AND | 

| «BEFORE ANY ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANCY. ee ee



a | cs _ EXHIBIT v-3 ee 

| Ce ss ASSUMPTIONS USED IN os Te hte Pants 
| ee ae he DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW METHODOLOGY oe | 

- a ATV COMPUTER PROGRAM nae oe | : | 
| | , a | FOR THE | | 

| ss GOODWILL BUILDING | of 

q 1. Appraisal is as of May 1, 1985. Sk Ce | | | 

S 2. Holding period is five years with resale as of April 30, | 
ar 1990. | . an | 

| 3. Debt cover ratio (DCR) is 1.3. The net operating income | 
ae (NOI), assuming full occupancy as of the valuation date, in yo 

a , | Year 1 is used to size the mortgage based upon the DCR of | 

| 4. Cash on cash required by the equity position is 9 to ll oT, 
a - percent in Year 1 and increases to ll to 12 percent | 

thereafter. | we | oe | ne - 

a | 5. The discount rate used is 16 percent. This represents the / 
Ses |. minimum threshold rate of return after taxes from all | ) 
on sources to justify the business and financial risks es | 

7 | incurred by the investor. oe ee | | | 

fp 6. The investor income tax marginal rate is 40 percent. 7 7 oes 

a | -7,.-s«* The resale price at the end of the holding period is based | _ 
upon the NOI in Year 5 and a net income multiplier of 8.0 © 

me or a capitalization rate of 0.1250. ~~. a | to | 

fo 8. Land is valued at $65,000, or approximately $1.15 per _ oo 
| ss SGuare foot. | | | | pe 

| 9. The computer program solves for justified investment value | | | 
of based upon the amount of debt and equity the property can OT 

A carry, given the financing parameters and cash on cash | | 
A oe requirements. The building, which is 81.9 percent of the , 

| value, is depreciated straight line over 18 years as | | | 
| currently allowed by the Internal Revenue Service. | onal 

a 10. The financing parameters include 12.50 percent interest, | Ya | 
_ 5-year loan, and a balloon in five years. Debt service | — | 

5 | payments are made monthly. | - : fT 

. | .l. All revenue and expense assumptions are found in Exhibit | |



a adware ose, Lae 3 —— —- 

a ae , EXHIBIT V-4 | | coy : 

to - | ATV COMPUTER OUTPUT FOR DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW | eo 

G po | VALUATION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY => | = 

. - GOODWILL BUILDING | | | | oe | = 

2422 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE | | 7 | EQUITY YIELD RATE 16.00000 . 

— -. MADISON , WI 53704 | a HOLDING PERIOD” 5 a 

a By LANDMARK RESEARCH-GRAASKAMP/DAVIS sy LOAN NUMBER | 1 
| | | | | INTEREST RATE 0.12500 

| = LOAN TERM 25.00000 

, VALUE = SoS O dor: - PAYMENTS PER YEAR 412 ae 

a | AFTER TAX YIELD : 0 - 7 DSCR & LOAN/VALUE RATIOS 1.30000 

| | OVERALL RATE | 0.12046 _ TAX RATE a 0.40000 
- MORTGAGE CONSTANT 0.13084 7 ~ CAPITAL GAINS TAX RATE ~~ 0.16000 | 

| MORTGAGE VALUE $255,093. | RESALE PRICE . $406,000. 

7 | BUILDING VALUE $295,197... | LAND VALUE | $65,000. 

a | EQUITY VALUE $105,103. eee | DEPRECIATION METHOD , | SL | 

| EQUITY DIVIDEND ~— 0.09527 : COST RECOVERY PERIOD 18 

|. oe Soe | NET OPERATING INCOME $43,390. 
oe | | | o _ CHANGE IN NOI : | 0.16986 

: | , a INCOME ADJUSTMENT FACTOR YR | 

a | | - | | | SELLING COST 0.04000 a 

Po ; CASH FLOW SUMMARY . | i 

a YEAR 1 YEAR 2° YEAR 3 YEAR 4 YEAR 5 ne 

| NOT - $43,390. $45,126. $46,931. $48,808. $50,760. — Os 

= : ‘DEBT SER#1 ~-$33,377. -$33,377. -$33,377. -$33,377. = -$33,377- . 

4 | _ -BICF $10,013. $11,749. $13,554. $15,431. $17,383. 

of NOT $43,390. $45,126. $46,931.  -$48,808. $50,760. | - 

a INTEREST 1 -$31,798. -$31,589. -$31,352. -$31,084. -$30,781. ON - 

' ° - DEPREC -$16,400. -$16,400. -$16,400. -$16,400. -$16,400. — | | 

a | TAXABLE -$4,808. -$2,863. © $821. $1,324. $3,580. | pe 2 

4 . ATCF $11,936. $12,894. $13,882. $14,901. $15,951. | | 

: | RESALE PRICE $406,000. _ RESALE PRICE $406,000. | - 

| | | SELLING COST : -$16,240. SELLING COST , -$16,240. a 

a | | - s KOAN BALANCE # 1 -$244,813. ADJUSTED BASIS  -$278,198. | 

at tl | | | TAXABLE GAIN $111,562. 

| | | | | | LONG TERM GAIN - $111,562. | 

| BEFORE TAX PROCEEDS $144,947. ORDINARY TAXES ae $0. 

5 TAXES -$17,850. CAPITAL GAINS TAX $17,850. 

4 AFTER TAX-PROCEEDS $127,097. , . - | a 

| | | EQUITY CASH FLOW SUMMARY | | 7 os Py 

m ee - YEAR CASH FLOW | : So Oe | , | oo 

i | 0 $105,103. | | - ee 

| | — yo $11,936. | : | | | | 

7 2 $12,894. | | | | . | | do 

- | 3 $13,882. | fo 

| : | 4 $14,901. to Meet ie a | , os 

“= a 5 $143,048. eo! | | 

a a | , . | | - a |



5 | wate | VI. VALUE CONCLUSION | eo oo 

4 ‘The Market Comparison Approach suggests a most probable © 

fo selling price of $380,000 as of May 1, 1985, with cash to the | © 

5 seller and the Income Approach suggests a most probable selling 

| price of $360,000 as of May 1, 1985, with cash to the seller. _ 

a ‘Both prices are before the deduction of an allowance to | 

of permanently remedy the truck dock access problem which would > be 

required by a buyer. ee oy nn a | 

a | | A. Test of Estimated Values RE a a 

7 | WALTEST, a discounted cash flow model developed at Landmark | 

_ | Research, is used to test the reasonableness of the value | 

| estimates from the income approach and from the market | © 

comparison approach. VALTEST solves for both the modified and | | 

regular internal rate of return both before and after taxes and _ 

a | details the equity dividend rate before and after taxes for each oo 

_ |  -year of the projection period. The values tested are before the — | 

| allowances to cure the truck dock access problem. The market | © 

| rents and, therefore, value estimates assume no truck access oe 

- problem. (See Appendix F for computer output of VALTEST for a 

each test of value.) | | | A, | Be , fo



a ee . The market comparison value estimate of $380,000, assuming : } 

| a mortgage sized by a debt cover ratio of 1.30 with interest at pe 

d 12.5 percent and monthly payments amortized over a 25-year term, | © 

yields the following investment ratios: as So a | 

of Internal Rate of Return Before Taxes «14. 84% 
, Internal Rate of Return After Taxes — 13.51% | 

| oo Modified Internal Rate of Return Before Taxes 14.04% | 
fore Modified Internal Rate of Return After Taxes 12.79% | 

a (assuming a 9 percent reinvestment rate) — - | | 

a ig Aye EQUITY DIVIDEND RATE ee 
Sn Set OE XEAR CASH THROW OFF/ORIGINAL EOUITY | | | 

a ae 4 a Boze” os a 
Yes 2 | ae 9.408 ae pee oe 

fo eg 10.85% TO 
8 | 7 4 | a | 12.35% , | Oo oe 

} | 5 | woe 13.95% Ee Eo | | | | 

° — - The income approach value estimate of $360,000, assuming a | | " ee | = oP ae ) a 

| | mortgage sized by a 1.30 debt cover ratio, with interest at 12.5 — oo 
sn we | | | a - | | eo 

7 percent and monthly payments amortized over a 25-year term, | 

. yields the following investment ratios: _ ee | fp 

-.—s«sInternal Rate of Return Before Taxes _ — -: 19.64% a on 
| | Internal Rate of Return After Taxes me 17.76% © | 

m | | Modified Internal Rate of Return Before Taxes 18.09% a 
| Modified Internal Rate of Return After Taxes 16.28% © fo 

fo - QUTTY DIVIDEND RATE —ss—‘“—sSY 
a f YEAR CASH THROW OFF/ORIGINAL EQUITY | p 

| 1 | | 9.548 — | a an = 
2 oo | 11.208 | | : ; 

o oe 3 Pe a ~=12.92%— | oy . , | 
| 4 | — 14.71% | os , oe 

Ty | 3 | : we 16.57% | | : moe | 

- A review of investor requirements of a minimum after tax 

a Jo internal rate of return of 16 percent and cash returns (equity 

| dividend rate) approaching ll to 12 percent in the first years oo 

| | of the ‘project suggest greater reliance be placed upon the - 

" investment value estimated by the income approach. _ | | ee | 

7 iL oe — . 4g | :



| os | Therefore, the fair market value of the subject property as Lee 

ee of May 1, 1985, with cash to the seller and financing oat 12.5 fo 

J J percent, amortized over a 25-year term and based upon a debt 

4 non cover ratio of 1.30 is estimated to be $365,000, before an | 

allowance is. deducted to cure the truck dock | access problem. | 

q to The debt cover ratio is based upon a net income that assiumes a 

a wad full occupancy for each fiscal year. However, the building is | 

a a currently vacant SO the appraisers have provided for an a 

7 a adjustment to income value which anticipates a _ three month _ 

, -  Vacany following the date of valuation. See Appendix G for the | | 

a | estimate of income value, using the ATV program and allowing for - - 

7 ee three months' vacancy in the first year. The original’ mortgage ee 

3 os amount remains the same as if the building is fully occupied as - | 

m | of Mayl, 1985.0 2 2 oh Bs 

| dL Adjustments to the Preliminary  —~*™S = 

| AS discussed in Section III, the truck dock is” presently © 

| located approximately 25.8 feet from the westerly ‘property line - | 

| of the subject property which is contiguous to Outlot A owned by - 

= | Madison Gas and Electric Company as shown in Exhibit III-l. | oy 

4 Although previous tenants have adversely encroached | upon the Ba 

: part of Outlot A west of the subject property, a buyer would ; oe 

want to assure the continued accessibility of the truck dock ae 

, from the subject property without dependency upon the goodwill oe 

J of an adjacent property owner. | | | : | oe | ee



A knowledgeable buyer will set aside an allowance of © 

of | $25 ,000 to change the location of the truck dock so that = an a 

| | adequate access is located entirely on the subject property. | 

= (See Section III for relocation plans.) ‘ 3 | oe oe 

| “The modification of the income to include the vacancy loss, fo 

as shown in Appendix G, produced a value decrease of ($6,000) | 

| | for the income approach value estimate. The appraisers have - 

a rounded» the downward adjustment to ($5,000) to be consistent oy 

2 _ with the practice of rounding to the nearest $5,000. | 

| | | The most probable selling price of the subject property, in | 7 | 

es its present condition, as of May l, 1985, after the deduction (of | : 

- an allowance of $25,000 to cure the truck dock access and is 

foes $340,000. A further reduction of $5,000 is made ‘for. existing a 

| vacancy. oe las . an | ee ee 
| ss @HEREFORE THE APPRAISERS CONCLUDE THAT THE MOST PROBABLE | 

= | SELLING PRICE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IN ITS PRESENT CONDITION 

AND AS OF MAY l, 1985, IS: ae ees ee | - 

| THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ~ JES peu oe 

| | | | oo ($335,000) | | | a | | 

\ ASSUMING INSTITUTIONAL FINANCING WITH A DEBT | COVER RATIO OF fo 

m= | 1-30, INTEREST AT 12.5 PERCENT, AMORTIZED OVER A 25-YEAR TERM, | 

AND A FIVE-YEAR BALLOON. oe fp 

oy — — —@—_______ — a



a | | | Pe ee | | ; | | | oe 

; }  CBRTIFICATE OF APPRAISAL =” fp 

we We hereby certify that we have no interest, present or . | 
: contemplated, in the property owned by the Madison Real Estate | 

a a Investment Fund (MREIF) except, of the 374,204 total MREIF | 

es shares outstanding as of January, 10, 1985, James A. Graaskamp 

_ | owns 60 shares and Jean B. Davis owns 100 shares. This 
a ownership predates any appraisal assignment by six or more 7 

oo years. We also certify that neither the employment to make the 

appraisal nor the compensation is contingent on the value of the | 

- - property. We certify that we have personally inspected the a, | 

_—sproperty and that according to our knowledge and belief, all | | 

statements and information in the report are true and correct, _ | 

5 subject to the underlying assumptions and limiting conditions. | 

. - Based on the information and subject to the limiting | 

| conditions contained in this report, it is our opinion that the 

af fo value, as defined herein, for the property known as the Goodwill i. 

| | ‘Building, sold individually in its present condition as of May | a 

1, 1985, is as follows: | | | a 

| ‘The Fair Market Value of the fee simple title of the ee EB et 
Goodwill Building, based primarily on the Income Approach and # |; 

of supported by the Market Comparison Approach is: | | . | 

_ ss PHREE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ag ey 

' , et ($335,000) Pe ee ee Lo 

J as is and assuming cash to the seller. The buyer will also | 

| invest $25,000 to relocate the truck dock to insure permanent 
a access within the boundaries of the subject property. This | 

| value also assumes a three month vacancy beyond the May 1, 1985, | 

5 valuation date. a | Fa - 

— 4+ cf “ | = oe ea tes 

\ James Ad Guttaskamp, Ph.D., SREA, CF as ee Pees 

| _ Jedw B. Davis, Real Estate Appraiser/Analyst oe - oo 

cae a ee 81 | } | |
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—  houdwanky Resumly, Tuo - 

fo oes JAMES A. GRAASKAMP JF 

fe oo PROFESSIONAL DESIGNATIONS se eS ae 

a | |  SREA, Senior Real Estate Analyst, Society of Real Estate Appraisers LS | 

| S CRE, Counselor of Real Estate, American Society of Real Estate a | ce 

q | Counselors | ae ha ge EL aac a to 

tf ep eu, Certified Property Casualty Underwriter, College of Property | : 
y | Underwriters | a | , | | | 

2 | , oe | | = - | 

- oe | | : EDUCATION . Oe | | 

a oa ~ Ph.D., Urban Land Economics and Risk Management - University of Wisconsin - 
» | Master of Business Administration Security Analysis - Marquette University | © 

Poo Bachelor of Arts - Rollins College ee | ope : 

3 ee ACADEMIC AND PROFESSIONAL HONORS a ae Ce 

- ‘ Chairman, Department of Real Estate and Urban Land Economics, : | | oe 

a : | School of Business, University of Wisconsin | | 
o Urban Land Institute Research Fellow oe | : 

-—. -University of Wisconsin Fellow | | arr OO . 

s | Omicron Delta Kappa | ey | | ee | 

a - Lambda Alpha - Ely Chapter — | | oe 

Po | Beta Gamma Sigma. | ae : a wee gy os oe po 

“s Oo _ William Kiekhofer Teaching Award (1966) Oo a an | en fee 

a | | Urban Land Institute Trustee | 7 oe | | s 

Cee |= PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 

a - | Dr. Graaskamp is the President and founder of Landmark Research, Inc., fo 
fo which was established in 1968. He is also co-founder of a general [sere s 

contracting firm, a land development company, and a farm investment : Pug 

| corporation. He is formerly a member of the Board of Directors and | 

| treasurer of the Wisconsin Housing Finance Agency. He is currently | 

| | a member of the Board and Executive Committee of First Asset Realty | - 
= Advisors, a subsidiary of First Bank Minneapolis. He is the co- ae 

ia | designer and instructor of the EDUCARE teaching program for computer ~ “ees 

| we applications in the real estate industry. His work includes substan- | gs 
|. tial and varied consulting and valuation assignments to include — | os, 

4 investment counseling to insurance companies and banks, court _ - sok 

. testimony as expert witness and the market/financial analysis of | | | 

| various projects, both nationally and locally, and for private and | | 

é a _ corporate investors and municipalities. a ; « | 

7 a g 1
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4 | | JEAN B. DAVIS © | fee. 

a a | | | EDUCATION foe : | oo 

Master of Science - Real Estate Appraisal and Investment Analysis, | 
5 | University of Wisconsin pe | ce 

= | - Master of Arts - Elementary Education, Stanford University | | 

a | Bachelor of Arts - Stanford University (with distinctions) | 

Additional graduate and undergraduate work at Columbia Teachers | 
5 | , College and the University of Wisconsin | os | | 

Jove ee | PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION | - — coe 

5 So a | Society of Real Estate Appraisers Os _ 

fe _ Appraising Real Property Course 101, A 
" fo - Principles of Income Property Appraising Course 201 — Boe 

vee eens American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers | ee 

a | : Residential Valuation § (formerly Course VIII) = = Ghee, 

oe ee Certified as Assessor I, Department of Revenue, = = cau fans 

a are — - State of Wisconsin | oy , | : | | | 

ore PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE = ae 4 | 

a ee With a significant background in education, practiced in California, © : 

| Hawaii and Wisconsin, Ms. Davis is currently associated with Landmark — 
- Research, Inc. Her experience includes the appraisal and analysis of / | 

’ | commercial and residential properties, significant involvement in | : 
o / | : municipal assessment practices, and market and survey research to - Jo 

| | _ determine demand potentials. | See Ss | bo 
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| . Sec. 28.10 oo a ZONING CODE | 

, | 28.10 MANUFACTURING DISTRICTS. | | | _ 

| (1) General Requirements. | on - 

, - Tay Permitted Uses. Permitted uses of land or buildings, as here- : 

q | in listed, shall be restricted to the districts indicated and | 

| | under the conditions specified. No building or tract of land ~ | 

ms , a shall be devoted to any use other than a use permitted herein | - 

| | oe in the zoning district in which such building or tract of land | 

a + , | | shall be located, with the following exceptions: | | 

oo | 1. Uses lawfully established on the effective date of this . | a 

- so ordinance; and | | | | | 

. | | 2. Conditional uses allowed in accordance with the pro- - 

) | Be visions of (b) hereunder. | _ | | 

| . Uses lawfully established on the effective date of this ordi- . 

| 7 CO nance and rendered nonconforming by the provisions thereof, | | 

| — -  ghall. be subject to those regulations of Section 28.05 - : 

Po | , governing nonconforming uses. Activities other than those 

a | | specifically prohibited in Sections 25.03 and 25.04 of the . . 

| | | -" ” Madison General Ordinances, involving the storage, utilization 

_ | or manufacture of materials or products which decompose by | - 

: bee | detonation, are permitted only in the M2 district, and then - | 

po | -- gnly when specifically licensed by the Common Council. | | 

7 one os | Further, such materials or products shall not be stored, | | 

| | " | utilized or manufactured within three hundred (300) feet of — a | 

| lp eee! | any boundary of a special, residence, comercial or Ml dis- os , 

po | a trict. Such materials shall include but shall not be limited | He 

| an | | to: all primary explosives such as lead azide, lead | od 

| : - | ne styphnate, fulminates and tetrocene; all high explosives such oe eee 

| | as TNT, RDX, HMN, PEIN and picric acid; propellants and — . — 

: - | | components thereof such as nitrocellulose, black power, boron ~ | Po ee 

oe : . oe hydrides, hydrazine and its derivatives; pyrotechnics and | - 

Po fireworks such aS magnesium powder, potassium chlorate and | we 

Oe Oe potassium nitrate; blasting explosives such as dynamite and : ae a 

, nitroglycerine; unstable organic compounds such as acetylides, | | eee 

_ oe tetrazoles and ozonides; strong oxidizing agents. such as Oo a mk 

ae perchloric acid, perchlorates, chlorates and hydrogen peroxide | 

| oo sin concentrations greater than thirty-five percent (35%); and | ae 

fee | nuclear fuels, fissionable materials and products, and reactor | : | foo. 

| elements such as Uranium 235 and Plutonium 259. (An. by Ord. | | a ee 

= | -- 7085, 9-6-80) : Be SO 

- | | | (b) Conditional Uses. Conditional uses, as herein listed, may be - 

: a | - Gllowed in the districts indicated, subject to the issuance of | , 

| | | Oe conditional use permits in accordance with the provisions of a 

5 | Section 28.12(10). a | | ; 

. (c) Floor Area Ratio. Maximum floor area ratio as set forth in | ae 

| the Mi and M2 districts shall apply to all buildings or | 

: structures in such districts. | | 7 . 

| (d) Yard Requirements. Yards shall be provided in accordance with | : | 

: the regulations herein indicated and shall be unobstructed ae , | we 

a : _ fram the ground level to the sky, except as allowed in Section so 

_ 28.04(6)(e). All additions to a principal building, such as | , | 

| | | attached garages, shall comply with the yard requirements of en ae 

= , 7 ss the principal building. | | | oe a 

| an Oo ~ 28-1! Rev. 5/15/84 - | a
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- | . Sec. 28.10(1)(e) | | | - YOKING CODE — | 

. — (e)-~Regulations Along Residence District Boundaries. In the Ml or M2 | 

| | district, if any point on the exterior surface of any building or © | | 

- oe | structure located adjacent to a side or rear property line in @ | | 

ae - : - -pesidence district or directly scross a street ‘from @ residence | So 

— Hi district is a greater height than thirty-five (35) feet above curb a 

| level, such point projected vertically upon the ground shall in no ~ | | 

_ | case be nearer to the lot line of the property on which said buil- pe 

yo | ding or structure is located than s horizontal distance equal to the | Pe 

a | height of such point above curb level. However, stacks, tanks, | | 

7 a bulkheads or ventilating equipment, including towers enclosing same, | 

es | shall be exempt from such limitations if not exceeding in the aggre- — _ 

| | : gate twenty-five (25) feet in lineal dimension parallel to the , 

mn | i ba street for each one hundred (100) feet of street frontage. Parapets _ 
a wry | ‘not exceeding three (3) feet in height shall also be exempt From | | — 

| such limitation. ee, | | | 7 | 

| - (£) (R. by Ord. 5831, 5-6-77) © a noe oe | | 

7 | | — (g) «Off-Street Parking And Loading. In the Ml and M2 districts, off - . 

2 hUdtt | | street parking loading facilities shall be provided in | 

) a | accordance with applicable regulations as herein set forth in a ee 

| — , Section 28.11. os | | : . a 

| (2) Ml Limited Manufacturing District. | , . : a pf 

- | | (a) Statement Of Purpose. The M1 limited manufacturing district is | ee ee 

- mS estadli ‘to accommodate existing non-nuisance type industrial os | | 

|. | uses presently located in relative proximity to residential areas, : 

, , and to preserve and protect lands designated on the comprehensive | | | 

= | | plan for industrial development and use fram the intrusion of | : 

- certain incanpatible uses which might impede the development and use | Lo 

fp of lands for industrial purposes. — Development in the Mi limited | - | 

a Oo marufacturing district is limited primarily to certain canmercial a | | | 

: uses and certain industrial uses, such as the fabrication of | Sn | Oe 

ie ne materials and specialized manufacturing and research institutions, a | es 

* a | all of a non-nuisance type. | a | ee a | 

| | -.  (b) General Regulations. Uses permitted in the M) district are subject | - | 

| to the Foltowing conditions: ca | - 

eS |. 7 1. All business, servicing or processing, except for off-street oo | | ae 

| | | | | parking, off-street loading, display of merchandise for sale to ne | : 

| | the public, establishments of the drive-in type and outdoor . | 

oe — . eating areas of restaurants approved as a conditional use by | | 

: the Plan Commission, shall be conducted within completely en- | | ; | 

ree | closed buildings unless otherwise indicated hereinafter. (Am. | | eo 

= | | a by Ord. 4305, 8-29-73) | - | : a 

. . 2. All storage within one hundred (100) feet of a residence dis- : 

| | trict, arterial or collector street, except for motor vehicles - | 

| - im operable condition, shall be within completely enclosed po 

e ee | buildings or effectively screened with screening not less than oo 7 

a : | six (6) feet nor more than eight (8) feet in height, provided — a | 

| | | -. mo storage located within fifty (50) feet of such screening | | 

: ee oe shall exceed the maximum height of such screening; further | | 

| | | provided, however, the Zoning Administrator may approve | | on - 

a a - | alternate landscaping/screening plans meeting the general : | oo 

| | intent, purpose and guidelines of the revised ‘New Approach to — : 

| an Parking Lot Lanascaping" adopted by Substitute Resolution No. | | Ba 

0 a 47,915. (Am. by Ord. 8300, 4-16-89) | | ee 

: | sav. 8/18/04 | | 28 - 112 | | | | | |



EG ZONING CODE | | Sec. 28.10(2)(c) 

a (c) Permitted Uses. The following uses are permitted in the M1 district: 

. °°" -¥""Kecessory uses, including but not limited to the following: 

sa 6d] | sg, Signs as regulated in this section. | | | 

oe | 7 - -b). Temporary buildings for construction purposes, for & period not | - 

| | to exceed the duration of such construction. = | a | 

| | , c. Approved nursery schools or day care centers for children of , . 

a employes during the hours of operation. (Cr. by Ord. $923, | 

| 2. Agricultural uses, provided that commercial feeding of garbage or ee 

: | | offal to swine or other animals shall be prohibited. | a 

ae | 3, Amusement establishments, including archery ranges, bowling alleys, | | 

a | | | dance halls, golf driving ranges, gymnasiums, pool halls, swimming 

| a | pools, skating rinks and other similar indoor amusement facilities. — | 

- | | | 4. Animal hospitals and kennels including outdoor dog runs or exercise | 

| | pens when located less than two tundred (200) feet from the resi- — 

dence district. oa . 

2 ae | -§. Any production, processing, cleaning, servicing, testing or repair — 

| a a of materials, goods or products, limited to the following uses or | 

| : | | products: oo | ) al | | | 

_— : , 7 ss 4g,”s Advertising products, such as signs and billboards. 

a . / b. Awnings, venetian blinds and window shades. | | | 

| es | ce. Bakery, candy, dairy and other food products but not including | | 

| , | fish and meat products other than poultry and rabbit. - | | 

) d. Boatbuilding of small crafts. = 7 | 

ee - 7 e. Bottling or distributio plants, milk or soft drinks. - | | 

: | : |  €. Breweries. - oS Oo | - | | 

ft oe g. Cameras and other photographic equipment. Ce . a 

| fh. Ceramic products, such as pottery, figurines and small glazed , | 

Oo o i, «= Cooperage works. : | a oe 

oO _ j. Cosmetics and toiletries, drugs, perfumes and perfumed soaps a 

} ; | | and pharmaceutical products. — | | | } . oe 

' are a k. Electrical appliances, such as lighting fixtures, irons, fans _ 

S ae wo 1. Electrical equipment assembly, such as home radio and televi- Ce Sone 

; | | sion receivers and hase movie equipment, but not including — . a 

| | | 7 electrical machinery. | | - | . : | 

— , gg Beetrical supplies, manufacturing and assembly, such as wire : m | 

eo | | - and cable assembly, switches, lamps, insulation and dry cell | 7 

| |  bacteries. oo | | | woe Ma 

a | | n. Electronic instruments. | a | | | 

; | o. Feed mixing and grinding plants. - , oe 

| _ p. Film developing and processing. Poe | oe 

= | q. Foundries and machine shops, but not including forging oper- / | 

: , ations. Ce | Ba | | 

| | | Te r. Furniture refinishing. | | an | 

co sg, ~s Insecticide and pesticide, packaging only. | | - 

- | a t. Iron, steel or other metal fabricaticn, but not including ° 

/ | oe oe _ forging operatians. Be : | Po 

to ue. Jewelry. | | _ - 

. | me | -y. Machine shops and fabrication of metal. | | an 

| oe : | ow. Medical, dental and optical supplies. | | a woe 

| @-M3s Rev. 10/15/79 |
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a Konami Reston, Tuo. — es 

: : Sec. 28.10(2)(c)S.x. | | | | ZONING CODE UE ea , 

f pe x. Metal finishing, plating, grinding, sharpening, polishing, cleaning, | | | 

a - 24 | - -pastproofing and heat treatment. ea | oo : | | 

| on y. “etal stamping and extrusion of small products, such as costume | | 

a jewelry, pins and needles, razor blades, bottle caps, buttons and | 

: SS kitchen utensils. Bag ol | | | | 

a - z. Milk and ice cream processing. 7 | mos | | | Se 

: aa. Monunent works. Cae | Doe, | : | | 

| bb. Musical instruments. | | a mo 

| cc. Orthopedic and medical appliances, such as artificial limbs, brace Oo - 

a a - supports and stretchers. | | a , de 

: dds Paint, oil (including linseed), shellac, turpentine, lacquer or - | 

— of | | varnish manufacture. | 7 | . | ) 

as gg. Poultry and rabbits, slaughtering and processing. | | | | 

fo ss €€, «Products fram the following previously prepared materials: bone, OO | 

- | canvas, cellophane, cloth, cork, feathers, felt, fiber, fur, glass, a 

= | : hair, horn, leather, paper plastic, precious oF semiprecious — | | 

| 7 ae stones, rubber, shell, wood {but not including a planing ail) and | — 

| | yam. | - | ok - 

Ss | . gg. Repair of farm, household or office machinery or equipment. 

a. lUdftW oo hh. Scientific and precision instruments. - | , | | 

) | | ii. Sheet metal shops. | | | 

_- jj. Shell egg business, candling, cartoning and distributing. = = . | 

| | | kk. Silverware, plate and sterling. a | ee ee 

os V1. Soap and detergents, packaging anly. : a ' 7 hoe 

o gm. Soldering and welding. 
| | ) ee 

fo. mn. Sporting goods andathletic equipment. | 
- oe 

eee | oo. Textiles, spinning, weaving, manufacturing, dyeing, printing, knit re | 

eS a goods, yard, thread and cordage, but not including textile bleaching. | | oe | | 

ee | , pp. Tools and hardware, such aS bolts, nuts and screws, doorknobs, : - 

| "drills, hand tools and cutlery, hinges, house hardware, locks, non- ee . ms 

| ferrous metal castings and plumbing appliances. Oo a 

a: | qq. Toys, novelties and watches. ve! | | | | | : anes 

; _fr. Upholstering, including mattress manufacturing, rebuilding and | | es | 

a 7 oo renovating. | | | | | ek. ee | 

| | -@. Automobile service stations for the retail sale and dispensing of fuel, we ee - 

__ s«Yybricants, tires, batteries, accessories and supplies, including , | | | 

— a installation and minor services customarily incidental thereto, am a | 

al . | facilities for chassis and gear lubricatim and for washing of motor | | | | 

- | vehicles, only if enclosed in a building. | | | | 

7. Banks and financial institutions. | | | 7 - a 

8. Building material sales establishments. | a _ oe 7 

7 , -g. Bus terminals and bus turnaround areas. — | . 

| 10. Contractor or construction offices and shops, and yards, such as buil- | | fp. 

| ding, cement, electrical, heating, ventilating and air conditioning, . | oo es 

. ~ masonry, painting, plumbing, refrigeration and roofing. oe | | 

— 7 1,. Drugstores. | | oo a | | | | 

| | -- 42, Dry cleaning and laundry establishments with no limitation on number of | | fone 

| 7 | employees. | ee | ee oe 

oe 13. Dwelling units for watchmen and their families located on the premises Oo | pe 

= | where they are employed. | | : | | | TL 

| | 14. Express and par-el delivery establishments. | - | : : 

| | 1S. Fire statios. | | | | | | 

| 16. Fuel and ice sales establishments. | | ae | | 7 

| | Rev. 10/15.'79 a wes SO | ,
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| ZONING CODE ~ | | oe Sec. 28.10(2)(c)17. : | 

| | 17. Furniture and floor covering storage and sales. (An. by Ord. 6908, - fe 

| 2-29-80 | | ces oe | 

| 18. Garages for repair and servicing of motor vehicles, including body Se 

oe | repair, painting or motor rebuilding. — : oe 

| - 19. Greenhouses. - vas a 

| 20. Highway maintenance shops and yards. © 28 | os | 7 

mee age 21. + Uaboratories--research, development and testing. | | | 

; | | 22. Machinery and equipment sales and service establishments. a | | 

| co 23. Mail order houses. | oo, | : | 7 

| | 24. Meeting halls, convention halls and exhibition halls. | | 

| ore 25, Mobile hane sales and service establishments. ce a 

| a | (26. Model homes or garage displays. oo a : 

oe 27. Offices, business and professional. | | a . ae 

| ae 7 | 28. Packing and crating establishaents. | ae ) | | 

ae 29. Parks and playgrounds. | | | | 

| | a 30. Printing, publishing and bookbinding establishments. oe : | | 

a : 31. Public utility and public service uses as follows: | | 

a od | a. Bus stations, bus terminals, bus turnaramds (off-street), bus | | 

Co | | garages and bus lots. | a 

ft re - b. Electric power production. 7 . | | a 

~ | @. Electric substations. | | | | 

e | | d. Gas regulator stations, mixing stations and gate stations. | | 

| | | e. Radio and television towers. : | . | 

| eo f. Railroad passenger stations. | : Se / 

| - g- Railroad rights-of-way. | | | | | 

| ne h. Sewerage system lift stations. | | | a 

| | | i. Telephone exchanges, microwave relay towers, telephone — 

| | ‘transmission equipment buildings and service yards, and | ee re 

| | | telephone booths (outside). in | ae | ees 

| | : | j- Water pumping stations and water reservoirs. oo po 

| errs 32. «Radar installations and towers. a | : | a 

. 7 / 33. Radio and television studios and stations. — | mo oe: 

| 34. Restaurants. | oe 7 | | | o 

| | 35. Schools, trade. | : | ar bes 

| | 36. Seadiums, auditoriums and arenas, open or enclosed. - | | en 

as («|W 37. Storage and warehousing establishments. we a | 

) | | | ~ 38. Storage yards, but not including junkyards. | | | 

| | 39. Taverns. | a | | 

= | 40. Trailer sales and rental, for use with private passenger motor | Soe 

oe vehicles. | | | : | | 

= | | 41. Weighing stations. | 
| 

fe | 42. Wholesaling establishments. | - | : | 

a 43. Nursery schools. (Cr. by Ord. $887, 6-10-77) | | | cee 

2 Sat a 44. Truck sales and rental. (Cr. by Ord. 6127, 2-7-78) oe 

i | - 45. Taxicab business. (Cr. by Ord. 7871, 11-29-82) pee 

7 a 46. ketail nursery sales incidental to wholesale nursery sales. (Cr. by — - ee 

Ord. 8221, 1-13-84) | cin oe : 

| a 47. Motor vehicle salvage business conducted entirely within an enclosed : | . 

oe building. All vehicles on premises for the purpose of repair or : | 

— dismantling and all parts fran vehicles shall be stored inside an ' | 

OF | | an enclosed building. (Cr. by Ord. 8385, 7-25-84) . : | Oo 

| ~ | | 28 - 115 Rev. 8/15/84 Ee ee



a Sec. 28.10(2)(d) | oe ZONING CODE Be 

ca (a) Conditional Uses. The following conditional uses my be allowed in the — 

ia | MI district subject to the provisions of Section 28.12(10): | , | 

oe 1. Airports or aircraft landing fields md heliports. a | | | 

| | 2. Amusement establishments, including fairgrounds, permanent carni- a 

Po | vals, kiddie parks and other similar outdoor amusement facilities. | | 

3. Asphalt and concrete batching or resdy-mix plats. ee | : 

3  #.)—s Mustamobile laundries. — Oe | | 

| | S. Cartage establishments. | | | | | | 

| | 6. Concrete products casting. | 

— oe Soe 7. Junkyards amd automobile storage yards located a minimm of five . | 

a Ce hundred (S00) feet fram any residence district, except that the Plan | 

Comission may reduce the “five hundred (S00) feet’ requiranent only - | a 

. | | if such residential zoned land is not developed for residential use : 

, | and upon the express recorded condition that the use shall only a 

| | , continue to operate wntil such time as the nearby residential land | 

: - is developed at which time the operator's license will be suspended : | | 

i: a sand the use discontinued. - (Am. by Ord. 8384, 7-25-84) | | 

- 8. Motor freight terminals. — | | | | ps 

— | | 9. Qutdoor eating areas of restsurants and/or outdoor areas of . 

e a - "cabarets. (Am. by Ord. 8289, 3-16-84) ee ne | 

P 10. Parking facilities, open and accessory, for the storage of private - | 

! | passenger autanobiles only, when located elsexhere than on the same | . 

fp : zoning lot as the principal we served, subject to the applicable | 

on oe provisions of Section 28.11. Oo co : 

. ° ca ll. Parking facilities, subject to the applicable provisions of Section | 

a | | 28.11: Accessory off-street parking facilities for my building 

| : | ee where the proposed total mmber of spaces will exceed that requir | | 

i | | by this ordinance for such use or for m equivalent new use by sore 7 

os | than ane hundred percent (100%) or fifteen (15) spaces, whichever os | 

; number is greater. - | | . ee | | 

12. Parking lots, garages amd structures for the storage of private | : | a 

a | | passenger autamobiles only, subject to the applicable provisions of oe ee , 

a a oe 13. Railroad freight terminals, railroad switching amd classification ae . 

| : yards, repair shops and roundhouses. — | a , ho 

| oe 14. Secondhand stores and rummage shops. oe Coe es : os | | 

— we : 1S. Sewage treatment plants. _ Se eee a oe 

oe 16. Wholesaling establishments including incidental retailing in case | | 

a | 17. Temporary parking lots for a total period not to exceed three (3) oy 

s a years, provided such lot complies with the provisions of Section | 

oS | 10.08(6)(c) (driveway and parking facility ordinance). (As. by Ord. : * | 

7 . | ae 7809, 8-27-82) : | | | aaa | 

7 | : 18. Theaters, autanobile drive-in. — re ae : | | : 

we Rev. 8/15/84 - | 2-116 , veg | | |
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| NING CODE - Sec. 28.10(2)(d)19. | | | 

| | , 19. Adult entertainment establishments, subject to the following con- : Je 

. ditions: | | | | : | 

| Sy , a. All exterior windows in any premises occupied by such estab-. | | 

: -— Lishment. shall be blackened to the extent necessary to make then 

om a opaque. | - | - | we | 

| | b. No such establishment shall be located within five hundred (500) a | 

| oe lineal feet of a@ church, or a private or public elementary, | | 

oe secondary or vocational school, or a public park, or within five a | 

e | : hundred (S00) lineal feet of any residence district. 
- 

= ie | | | cc. Such establishment my have only one (1) nonflashing business 

sign, which sign Bay only indicate the name of the business and | . | 

| | | identify it as an adult entertainment establishment. — 7 | ae 

, | ; a (Sec. 28.10(2)(d)19. Cr. by Ord. $722, 12-28-76) | 
| 

| : 20. Motor vehicle sales establishments. (Cr. by Ord. 6685, 7-26-79) 

| | | 21. Adult entertainment Caverns, subject to the following conditions: — Me 

. a. No such establishment shall be located within five hundred ($00) 

: | | lineal feet of a church, or amy private or public day care Oo : 

be | 
| center, preschool center, OF school, or a public park, or any | . 

ia Be Be - : OO library, or ay Residential District, or my Planned 
7 | 

fo | Developments, or any tavern, or any other adult entertainment 

| | | tavern or adult entertainment establishment. (ma. by Ord. 8069, | | | 

- | | oe 6-30-83 | 
| 

. b. The establishaent shall acquire and maintain an adult — | | | 

| | : entertainment tavern permit pursuant to Section 9.10(17) or | 

| | | | 9.11(19) of these ordinances prior to issuance of an occupancy — . 

r | | (Sec. 28.10(2)(d)22. Gr. by Ord. 6101, 1-6-78) | 
a Po 

pe | 22. Autamobile accessory stores including installation. (Cr. by Ord. : | 

Po] | 9174, 12-15-83) 
| | | : | | 

| -- (e) Floor Area Ratio. In the Ml district, the floor area ratio shall not . po : 

| : (£) Yard Requirements. In the Ml district, minimm yards shall be provided as cee a 

_ | | Follows: | | 7 . | | | 

| oe 1. A yard shall be provided where the extension of a front or side lot 

| | | line abutting a street coincides with a front lot line of an adjacent | | oe 

of 
lot located in a residence district. Such yard shall be equal in | 

iad | | | depth to the minimum front yard required by this ordinance on such 

| adjacent residential lot. Such yard shall be provided along such 7 | 

o- | _ front or side lot line abutting a street for a distance of at least Sone 

- | | twenty-five (25) feet, including the width of any intervening alley, 

| fram such residential lot. | : | | " | 

J | 7 | oe 2B - Nea Rev. 8/15/84 eee
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& ZONING CODE 7 Sec. 28.10(2)(£)2. _ | 

a | 2. Ayard shall be provided where a side lot line coincides with an a : 

| | alley right-of-way line or a side or rear lot line in an | 

| ' | adjacent residence district. Such yard along such side lot line | : | 

: | shall be equal in dimension to the minimum side ysrd which wuld — | ; | 

: . be required under this ordinance for a residential use opposite 

ee Sane  guch alley right-of-way line or on the adjacent residential lot. a = 

- “ 3, A yard shall be provided where a rear lot line coincides with any aren 7 

| | alley right-of-way line or a side lot line or rear lot line in | | : | 

| | | an adjacent district. Such yard along such rear lot line shall | ooo | 

; a -be ten (10) feet in depth for buildings not exceeding one story a a 

| ae a in height, and thirty (30) feet for buildings exceeding one : Soa, 

_ a oe ‘story in height. However, where a rear lot line coincides with | | 

. a | . a railroad right-of-way line, a yard shall not be required along | 

: | guch rear lot lins. _ : : on | 

| . — , 92



a | | (6) C3L Commercial Service And Distribution District (Nonresidential). — | a 

- ON Sas (a) Statement Of Purpose. The CSL commercial service and distribution a | | 

_ | district is estab shed to furnish a wide variety of goods, ser- | 

on BO | vices and distribution activities. Within this district, resi- | | a 

: | | | dential development is prohibited because most of the permitted | | 

ees : | uses are not compatible with nontransient residential development. | | 

| | A full range of retail, service, wholesale, warehouse and dis- | a | . 

od : a tribution activities is permitted. oo : | | 

' rn —(b) General Regulations. Uses permitted in the CSL district are sub- . | 

- ject to the following conditions: | | | | | | 

| i. All business, servicing or processing, except for offstreet | - - | 

| oe _ parking, off-street loading, display of merchandise for sale 

| | to the public, establishments of the drive-in type and outdoor = 

| 7 . eating areas of restaurants approved as 8 conditional use by - po 

, | the Plan Commission, shall be conducted within completely en- | | 

, a - elosed buildings unless otherwise indicated hereinafter. (An. 

| | | | by Ord. 4306, 8-29-73) | | | | 

- : 7 2. Parking of trucks as an accessory use, when used in the con- — | | 

" : duct of a permitted business listed hereinafter, shall be ce 

a . limited to vehicles of not over one and one-half (1 1/2) tons | | 

| a capacity when located within one hundred fifty (150) feet of a | 

oo - yesidence district boundary Line. | | | - 

a oS 3. All storage within one hundred (100) feet of @ residence Dee | , 

; | 7 district, arterial or collector street, except for motor : | oo 

7 | vehicles in operable condition, shall be within completely en- - {- : 

. closed buildings or effectively screened with screening not — oO a 

_ oe less than six (6) feet nor more than eight (8) feet in height, a |. 

7 | : - provided no storage located within fifty (50) feet of such | = - fees 

7 | - screening shall exceed the maximum height of such screening; — | ef 

| | further provided, however, the Zoning Administrator may ~ an | 

| | approve alternate landscaping/screening plans meeting the. . | 

7 | ‘ general intent, purpose and guidelines of the revised "New | 

| | Approach to Parking Lot Landscaping” sdopted by Substitute = | a 

: Resolution No. 37,915. (Am. by Ord. 8300, 4-16-84 | a | | 

1. | ~ Rev. 5/15/84 | 28 - 110 | | ee 
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a — | Pate KU : : 

1 "ZONING CDE | ca Sec. 28.09(6)(c) | a 

. a | (c) Permitted Uses. The following uses are permitted in the C3L dis- | . 

| | trict: oo , | 

1. Any use permitted in the C3 district excepting dwelling units | 

. a and lodging roans located above the ground floor. | 

“ 2. Dwelling units for watchmen and their families located on the | 

mn] ae | - premises where they are employed. | a! 

| | (d) Conditional Uses. Any use allowed as a conditional use in the G . | 

|  Gistrict, excepting dwelling units and lodging rooms located on the | | 

a | ground floor, may be allowed in the C3L district, subject to the oe | 

al | | provisions of Section 28.12(10). - | 

7 7 (e) Floor Area Ratio. In the C3L district, the floor area ratio shall | 

| | | not exceed 5.0. | - | | | | 

an « (CdlC | (£) Yard Requirements. In the C3L district, the yard requirements of the | | 

i | Bo C3 district shall apply. oe | | 

J | - : re 2B + 10a a | | ee



_ | | ee a a eee ee ee oS 
- | | a vo BE | | Hee | oF 

| | | : | | ee 

| . oy | CO | | | = 

eS a CHANGE IN CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (CPI) | a 
| | mo a PAST FIVE YEARS | Be a - a 

| | an | . | _ SMALL METRO AREAS vos | oO | 7 Be =a 
| = | oe | NORTH CENTRAL STATES oe | 

| . ee Oe Oo FOR ALL URBAN CONSUMERS | | a | | | a 
| ee DECEMBER 1977 = 100 | we Sl — 

i See ee PERCENT. —Ss|ss=té<“<i«‘é;SS!”*”*”!”!”!”!”!”!”CWERCENT!!U!UCU BC oa 
AS OF CHANGE ! AS: OF CHANGE ASOF — | 

oe FEB INDEX IN INDEX {| JUNE INDEX —sIN INDEX OCT INDEX IN INDEX 

| 1979, —s«4'8 NSA «1979 116.8 N/A | 1979 121.9 N/A op | 
1980 126.4 13.18 | — 1980 131.9 12.9% ! 1980 135.1, 10.88 
1981 139.7 10.5 1981 = s«142.,3 7.9 | 1981 145.9 — 8.0 0 

| 1982 149.1 6.7 | 1982 155.2 9.1 1982 _ 155.9 6.9 #& | 
We) 19 83 155.8 4.5 | = 1983 | 158.3 . 2.0 i 1983 161.1. 3.3 V | 

aie 1988 162.5 4.3 | 1984 164.7 4.0 | 1984 167.2 3.8 x 

| | / ae CHANGE FROM OCTOBER OF PRECEDING YEAR TO net RG - | 
a | : : DECEMBER OF FOLLOWING YEAR | _ _ | 

me | oe OCT | ‘DEC CHANGE ore 

a oe | os 1979124690 1980 136.6 | 12% | OS | | 
| | Ce 1980. 135.1_ 1981 147.9 — a | . | 

7 | | 1981 | 145.9 (1982 =: 156.2 ; 7 OO ees 
| o 1982 = 155.9 1983 161.6 3.7 oe . 

| | , 1983 161.1 a 1984 ~ 168.0 a 2 oo | 
a | 1984 167.2 = ————«*:9.8S 7 a . co |



| | : POTENTIAL COMPARABLE SALES OF = ne | | a 
L | INDUSTRIAL WAREHOUSES IN THE MADISON AREA | | oe pa 
pp | 1979 - 1984 | oe | | a. 

| SBRASKAACKAAKAACKS GCC KCKKACCS KL SKARKSVCSCSSEKARoTS CCAS AS AACAE SS SAS SKSSCRE SSS STC ASCSSHSEKLSHSSSSSE LST STSTSAESSESSTEARSSSESSKSKSSSSSASSTSSSRES SKAGGS KCSGKRARSSM = 

: | | BLDG. YEAR GROSS BLDG. LAND AREA SALE SALE NOMINAL CASH a 
| | ADDRESS | ZONING ‘TYPE BUILT AREA (SF) | STRUCTURE TYPE = SQUARE PEET DATE CONVEYANCE PRICE PRICE/SP PRICE/SF = §=7 | | ! | — = 

WASHINGTON, 3165 E. C2C3 WHSE/STORE > 1953 4600 STEEL FRAME | 19315 840629 LC =i 99000 21.52 | —_— 
| ONEILL, 1115 Ml WHSE/OFFICE 1965 =: 13832 EXT. MASONRY/STEEL 45920 840627 LC 210000, 15.18 = -14.46 a | 

NAKOOSA, 4317 M1 WAREHOUSE» 1970 3187 EXT. MASONRY/STEEL 44869 840608 WD 77000 24.16 = 24.16 
b MAIN, 924 EL | M1 _ WAREHOUSE 1929 7063 EXT. MASONRY/WOOD 10890 840518 LC = 80000 11.33 | 

FEMRITE, 4610-4622  C3L WHSE/OFFICE 1965-70 (17300 STEEL FRAME 52160 840229 LC 325000 18.79. 17.40 an 
bP BROADWAY, 4806 E. = C3C3L § WHSE/OFFICE 1971 10000 EXT. MASONRY/STEEL 44820 840223 WD 250000 = 25.00 = 25.00 

SEIFERTH, 2606 Mls WAREHOUSE 1975 _ 5000 EXT. MASONRY/STEEL 15797 831222 WD 120000 = 24.00 = 24.00 
| FEMRITE, 4607 C3L WHSE/OFFICE 1973 6000 PREENGINEERED STEEL = 20211 830909 LC 125500 = =620.92 += 20.00 

| WATSON, 925 Ml WHSE/OFFICE 1983 10464 EXT. MASONRY/STEEL 50085 830902 WD 480000 = 45.87 45.87 
_ MAYFAIR, 615 M1 WAREHOUSE 1978 12150 PREENGINEERED STEEL = 59377 830831 wD 2 8=Ss«d19800000=— 16.30: 16.30 

STOUGHTON, 2314S. C3L WHSE/SHOP (1964 6672 EXT. MASONRY/WOOD 36591 830103 WD 200000 29.98 29.98 > 
INTERNATIONAL, 3521 Ml WAREHOUSE 1975 | 43500 PREENGINEERED STEEL 266509 {1} 830101 OTHER 1325000 30.46  # , 
PFLAUM, 4605 _ Ml _ WHSE/OFPICE 1971 6640 PREENGINEERED STEEL 123293 821029 WD 110000, 16.57. 16.57 

| | WASHINGTON, 3501 E. C2 WHSE/STORE 1963 23820 EXT. MASONRY/STEEL 50827 821001 LC 450000 = 18.89 = 
{9 ~=—- STOUGHTON, 2627 S. M1 WHSE/OFFICE 1971 8051 EXT. MASONRY/STEEL 40551 820729 WD 192000 23.85 =. 23.85 © 

- ON - WATFORD WAY, 3103 Ml WAREHOUSE 1970 14000 STEEL FRAME 26942 = 820630 LC 220000 15.71 14.94 = 
: COMMERCIAL, 1741 Ml WAREHOUSE 1916 22958 EXT. MASONRY/STEEL 205254 820511 WD 198000 8.62 8.62 

| WINGRA, 820 W. C3L WHSE/OPFICE 1964 39189 EXT. MASONRY/STEEL 78624 820211 OTHER 655000: 16.71 9 
| STOUGHTON, 1302 N. C3 _ WHSE/SHOP 1971 3780 EXT. MASONRY/STEEL 13000 820128 WD 87000 23.02 23.02 | oe 
| _ STEWART, 1002 M1 WAREHOUSE 1979 18091 STEEL FRAME 51902 810807 WD 320000 17.69 17.69 
| ATLAS, 701 M1 WAREHOUSE 1971 14000 STEEL FRAME | 43800 801107 WD 251000 17.93 :17.93 

JONATHON, 1109 C3L = WHSE/OFFICE 1964 17134 EXT, MASONRY/STEEL 101565 800808 LC 340000 =. 19.84 | - 
STOUGHTON, 2117 N. 25600 | 800201 466500: 18.22 pe 

| COTTAGE GROVE, 4401 M1 WHSE/OFFICE 1955 34517 EXT. MASONRY/STEEL 194190 820630 wD 525000 = 15.21 =: 15.21 
_ WATSON, 929 M1 WHSE/OFFICE (1979  -- 14684 EXT. MASONRY/STEEL 57935 790719 wD 345000 23.49. 23.49 | 

WATSON, 901 M1 WHSE/OFF ICE 1964 57800 STEEL FRAME —-:125100 = 780505 LC 625000 10.81 10.81 | 
BRYANT, 2810 C2 WHSE/OFFICE 1963 19760 EXT. MASONRY/STEEL — 36450 «= 830612 WD 212000 = 10.73. :10.73 

| "| {1] Leased from Dane County. | | | a : a | - 7 | | 

Lo | | | | | | | | | | 

| Bb | | 2 | a a | Oe OE ge Oa aes



pos - APPENDIX D | | | 

ee ss GASH EQUIVALENT CALCULATIONS || 
| | | | FOR COMPARABLE SALES - oe oe 8 

Z Sale Date: June 27, 1984 | | : : we pe 

= Nominal Sale Price: | $210,000 os / | ne | 

| Down Payment —_21,000 (10%) | ce 

. Land Contract Balance $189,000 @ 11%, 20-year term, balloon | 

cee ey | in five years | | 

. |. Market Interest Rate: 6/84 = 138 | - | | | 

Discount Rate Se 18B ee ee 

| Present value of $1,950.84 per month ae oe soe of 

| for 60 months: $ 85,740 

| - Present value at end of five years of | eh sae | 
| balance due of $171,038: . 93,158 — © a on 

Present value of down payment: $21,000 — | | oe | : 

| Total os | —- $199.898 a Oe [oe 

_ CASH EQUIVALENT PRICE => $200,000 (rounded) a — 

oo Sale Date: May 5, 1978 - SS 

Nominal Sale Price: $625,000 | | | es | 
| Down Payment:  _ 50,000 a | - cs : 

_ Land Contract Balance: $575,000 @ 10%, 40-year term, — Oe 

| oe, | | balloon in 10 years — ee ’ 

| Market Interest Rate: 5/78 = 108%, therefore no adjustment. | 

a | CASH EQUIVALENT PRICE: $625,000 oe | Ci ee os



i a 

m | sale Date: February 29, 1984 po gg AE ee - 

a : Nominal Sale Price: | $325,000 | ee | | | oe 

| ‘Down Payment: _ 39,000 t—t— : 

Land Contract Balance: $286,000 @ 10%, 30-year term, an a 

to oe | | | | -. balloon in five years | | o 

| Market Interest Rate: 2/84 = 13% | oe 7 | 

a fe Discount Rate = 13% | o | a oe 

1984-1986 PoE ae Es TR ge ee 
Present value of $2,509.85 per month | | | a 

for 24 months: —  § 52,792 | : | 

| Present value at end of two years of pa EE - 

a - - principal payment of $20,000 (4/86) — 15,663 7 | | | 

| (remaining balance = $262,653.90) co | | | | 

1985-1986 | | | Coa as fo 

- Present value of $2,332.25 per month | Eee SS | oo 

oe for 36 months: ~ : 54,209 ~~. On - a 

| Present value at end of five years a a OR, rae fo 

| of balance due of $256,659.04: 139,304 — : ee | 

d “Present value of down payment: 39,000 © : - : a 

. TOTAL | | — $300,968 OO OR me PES 

| CASH EQUIVALENT PRICE: ~~ $301,000 (rounded) | | | 

y “Comparable Sale No. 6 | CE - o 

| Sale Date: June 30, 1982 — | a | | oe 

Nominal Sale Price: | $220,000 | - | | 

| Down Payment: | 30,000 Oe | / 
a Land Contract Balance $190,000 @ 12.5% for a 10-year term — a re 

| Market Interest Rate: 6/82 = 14% | | | oe oe : 

a | Discount Rate +148 oe OS - fp 

_ : Present value of $2,781.16 per month ne | | 

2 for 120 months: | $179,121.78 fe | 

| | Present value of down payment: 30,000.00 | Oo apes 

TOTAL oe $209,121.78 Lo 

| CASH EQUIVALENT PRICE: $209,000 (rounded) = Le
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d : 

ope xxx* GOODWILL 3 44H | | a a | 

J | # Attributes = 5 | oe Oo Bie Wes, | | 

7 | Attribute Names» Prelim. Weights —&—— Preliminary weights selected _ | 
a _ GROSS BUILDING AREA (GBA) 20 ~ by the appraisers _ 

LOCATION 20 | | | | | | 
Sf RATIO OF LAND TO GBA 20 | 7 - | 

a | | EFFICIENCY OF BUILDING DESIGN FOR STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION 20 _~ | | | 
| QUALITY OF HVAC SYSTEM 20 © ve es | | | 

i ee: # of Observations = 6 ——_—————---.. Comparable sales with score for 2 
: | | . oe each comparable . | 

Observ. # 1 1115 O'NEILL ST Price 14.44 Se : | 
_ | «GROSS BUILDING AREA (GBA) 5 - oa 4 - 
a poke LOCATION 1 | | a . a 

eS RATIO OF LAND TO GA 3 a | be, | 
— EFFICIENCY OF BUILDING DESIGN FOR STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION 3 

a ft QUALITY OF HVAC SYSTEM 5 Oo | | 
| Observ. # 2 2810 BRYANT ST Price 10.73 _ | Oo | oor , 

| GROSS BUILDING AREA (GBA) 3 | | ES fo 
| — LOCATION 3 | ae es 

a RATIO OF LAND TO GBA 1 | re - | 
EFFICIENCY OF BUILDING DESIGN FOR STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION 1. | | 

: | QUALITY OF HVAC SYSTEM 3 | | fe 
q } Observ. # 3 901 WATSON AVE Price 10.81 See be ee L 

fp GROSS BUILDING AREA (GBA) 1 | oe See - 
SC LOCATION 5 oo an | are a 

4 | ae RATIO OF LAND TO GBA 1 | - : 
ss ee EFFICIENCY OF BUILDING DESIGN FOR STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION 1 

: QUALITY OF HVAC SYSTEM 3 } | es . 
; | Observ. # 4 4401 COTTAGE GROVE RD Price 15.21 oo . 
ql | | GROSS BUILDING AREA (GBA) 3 , | ; 

LOCATION 5 | : wo | 
| RATIO OF LAND TOGA 5 | : - | 

4 : ie EFFICIENCY OF BUILDING DESIGN FOR STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION 5S | | 
| | ~ QUALITY OF HVAC SYSTEM 1 | ces oe 

 Observ. # S 4610-22 FERMITE RD Price 17.4 , cons | 
a GROSS BUILDING AREA (GBA) 5 ms a ft 
a — LOCATION 3 | | a fe | 

/ RATIO OF LAND TO GBA 3 a 
_ EFFICIENCY OF BUILDING DESIGN FOR STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION 5 _ 
a — QUALITY OF HVAC SYSTEM 5 
— Observ. # & 3103 WATFORD WAY Price 14.94 oe a | 

of) GROSS BUILDING AREA (GBA) 5 | | 
a LOCATION 5S | as | 

. | RATIO OF LAND TO GBA 1 , oo oe | 
: _ EFFICIENCY OF BUILDING DESIGN FOR STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION 3 “ | 

i | QUALITY OF HVAC SYSTEM 1” ve es | 
a | The Matrix: Test matrix to select optimal 7 

mo oo 0 2 20 20 - combination of weights _ . 
10 10 10 © ©10©6©10 | | | oa 

0 15 15 18 155 ao | 
fo amano se Bm DB | | a | ie 

| 30 30 #30 30 «#630 | | 
7. —_—— 100 me



po Median | = 4.965106 —e————_ Initial results using | oe 
| oe Mean | | = 4.528223 — appraiser's weights 

: | Standard Deviation = .441571 | | 

- , , Weights: oo, A ° i e 6 e e | | 

| | | ee Appraiser's initial weights 
i | | GROSS BUILDING AREA (GRA = ZU oS oe we igh | 

po LOCATION — 7 | = 20 | a | 
| RATIO OF LAND TO GRA = 20 as SO . | 

| _ EFFICIENCY OF BUILDING D = 20 | | , 

= | | QUALITY OF HVAC SYSTEM = 20 — 7 | 

i Final Results: | a A ff terations to | ; 

| a Number of Combinations = 3125 a select optimal | 

ol Number of Combinations Adding to 100% = 381 | cht i | 

, - : | wergnt | 

i | Mean ot tr eons — " Final results using | - - 

po SISO - So AES : optimal weights © Bs 
OS Standard Deviation = 5S.067353E-02 : . a oo 

| ioe . =—————__ Optimal weights 
— GROSS BUILDING AREA (GBA = 30 es g ae | | 

LOCATION 3g a fe 
RATIO OF LAND TO GBA = 10 | | | 

| | EFFICIENCY OF BUILDING D = 10 | ee 

a . QUALITY OF HVAC SYSTEM = 2D a 7 | 

| | ) ) 101 —



OO —E———EOEE—————__ ee Ce #8 

pce vce carson na der oraa g rta  sin PET OLSTLNTTS IU TSE CS FST ETE IRIE : . 

a oO , See at AOU eR a BE Oh ORCC ie ceca a RT gat RR ie LE ROE EEE SG MMO Re Ee . . Pe oe a 
aoe pe I IATEUAEDR = TR PAU) 
FC NO IN CO A Bee aces a OR EE: ORE AOR Ee Bae I RS SE eee SIO TS I Ene ee . : 

. ~ : 

| | 

ae ‘ 

. . . . . . 

: r



a Po , TEST OF $360,000 INCOME APPROACH VALUE ESTIMATE | po 

ee INPUT ASSUMPTIONS FOR--GOODWILL ee 

psa BASIC DATA oe 2 ON cela foes 

a | oo Project Name we. a | GOODWILL / | . | 

og as — Prajectian Period — | | | | | 5 | co 

: . Acquisition Cost — ee | 360; 000 | 

a | | Is Property Subsidized Housing ? Y Or N | — N- | | 

. oe | Is Property Residential? Y Or N a oan NN | | | | 

do | Is Owner A Taxable Corporation? Y Or N | N po 

a | | Eftective Ordinary Tax Rate — — 40.000 ; 

5 | Effective Tax Rate In Year Of Sale | 40.000. | _ 

| Cap Rate tor NOI to Determine Resale Price 12.500 © | 

oot  QOwner’s Reinvestment Rate in % | — 9.000 | 

5 aes | Quner’s Discount Rate in % 9.000 — | 

i Soe / ‘MORTGAGE DATA - ete ae 

fp (De You Want To Use Standard Financing? Y Or N a rs 

: | he Mortgage Ratio Or Amaunt | 70.859 re 
S Interest Rate | : : 42,500 | 

eos  Martgase Term | | BS fp 

oe : Payments Per Year | , 12 os : 

a fo Points ta be paid  g.aoa ee 
- Prepayment penalty — oo ee 

- Is There Lender Participation? Y Or N | NN oe |. 

i a Income Cash Throw-Off To Lender In% | 0.000 oe op 

|W | | Resale Proceeds To Lender Before Taxes In % | — 0.000 — Oo | 

Bg | COMPONENT DATA : ene | | 
. | Value or Ratio Of Improvement #1/Total Value 81.979 ~ 

| Depreciable Lite Of Improvement #1 | 18 | 

a | | Depreciation Methods Improvement #1 | TY 

- | Is There a Second Improvement | ON as 

- Ya lue or Ratio of Component #2Z/Total Value 0.900 we 

a : | _Depreciable Lite of Campanent #2 | Co | 

~ . Depreciation Method» Improvement #2 © ~ QO me | a 

| Rehabilitation Tax Credit for [mpravement #200 0.000 | . 

" | | Is Structure a Historic Landmark | NN | 7 

- a Year ae Net Inc | | | a | Pe 

|! - 2 | | 455126 © | Oo oe a | es 

| 4 | ~~ 48, 808 | | , | | | | 

| 5 80s 760 ae | 

eee 103 a | oo As



 UMMARY OF FINAL SALE OF PROPERTY FOR--GOOOWILL | | os 

j Original Cost 360,000 — | a | , oo | | 

| . Original Net Mortgage 25,093 | | | oe 

5 Original Equity 104,907 © 7 : | 

— | Resale Price oe 404,081 | 7 | ma 

oe oe | Less Mortgage Balance 2445813 | : a 

a | Proceeds Before Taxes 161;2697 | | : | | 

a | Less Lender’s % | 0 | | | | 

a Prepayment Penalty | | —  Q | | | 

- Net Sales Proceeds — Ce a rn | | 

a  Betore Taxes | 161,269 | | | re 

a ——,- Resale Price 406,081 os | | oe 

) Less Lender’s % QO Oe | | : 

| . Prepayment Penal ty | 0 Net Sales Proceeds 161,269 | | 

| | Net Resale Price — | 406,081 Tax On Capital Gain 20,4973 . | 

Less Basis | 278,001 Tax On Ordinary Gain | 0 

Total Gain — 128,080 Total Taxes on Sale — 20,493 

| | . Excess Depreciation : 0 - a | ae . _— 

- Excess Dep. Forgiven oO | | _ - | | | - | 

| Capital Gain 128,080 Net Sales Proceeds | oo 

Ordinary Gain 0 Atter Tax 1405776 

a Net Income to Market Value Ratio in Year 1 0.1205 ce | a 

| Net Income to Market Value Ratio in Year of Sale 0.1250 i 

~The IRR for the praject before taxes is 19.64% | 

| The IRR tor the project after taxes is | 17.76 % | | 

Assumes cash flows and tax lasses at | | 

4 | end of year and a reinvestment rate - | | , Oo ee 

: equal to the calculated IRR. | a | 

m | The Modified IRR for the project before taxes — 18.09% | | 

a | The Moditied IRR far the project after taxes 14.28 % | 

| | Assumes cash flows and tax losses at | : 

| end of year and a reinvestment rate | | | , . 

ot 9.00 %. | oo Se a fp 

oF ‘The Net Present Value af the Project Before | , | 

4 to Taxes Using 7.00% as the Discount Rate is 51,677 - 

| The Net Present Value af the Project After — re | | | 

- | Taxes Using 9.00% as the Discount Rate is . 40,038 | a | 

5 : , 108 — | : | oe



ernie ———————Ee————— eee 

: — 
a ue ae CASH FLOW REPORT FOR--GOODW ILL EE a UE ng i Der 

| Net | | tye less - 

a ara Operating Less Less Taxable Principal Plus | | | 

Year Income Interest Depreciation Income Paid Depreciation | 

, 4 489 B1H400— OFF 16,400 
a ve oe) 4 (45,126 31,589 16,400 | 21864 1» 788 1465400 . 

3 46,931 31;352 16,400 “823 2;025 16;400 Dee 

ae 48,808 31,006 16400 1,32 2273 16,400 
8 «50,760 «30, 78t = 165400 3,580 «25575 16,400 

ge 186605 a F (isi 8SZ-ss1 BFE 

| - Cash Incame Spendable Cash Equity Return Equity Return 

a a Year —: Throw-Off Taxes After Taxes Before Taxes After Taxes 

to ToS *12 FOS a 
: 2 «14748 = 147 12,895 41.20% 12.2% 
ee BG 13,552 - 330, 13,882 12.92% 13.23% |. 

| | 4 15431 $30 14,901 14.71% 14.20% - 
5 po 5S 1B 1,432 15,952 16.57% 15.21% | 

Cf 7k ~~ SPC«dZ«LMSS*«sSS 

a | | 7 7 | | : ae Sad |



d = po ee ee ee | = to 

co MORTGAGE ANALYSIS FOR--GOODWILL ee ee bee 

| Net Mortgage Amount _ 295 093° Martgage Term 2 os a 

: | Mortgage Interest Rate 12.500 Mortgage Canstant 13.084 — 

ee Points on Mortgage 0.000 Prepayment Penalty Q.000 fo 

' lender Participation 0.000 $$$Reversion © 0.000 | - 

| sd [nterest Principal Loan Debt Mortgage Coverage 

a can Year Paid Paid Participation Service Balance Ratio 

ee ag 31,798 1,577 O 33,377 253514 1.3000 | | 
| 2 | 315589 1,788 | 0 33; 377 291; 726 1.3520 oo 

q | | 3 31;352 2,025 | 0 33;377 249; 702 1.4061 | 

| 4 — 31,084 23273 07 33;377 247;409 1.4623 a , / 

Be S 30781 22595 | a 33,377 244;813 1.5208 | , 

= Lenders Participation in Sales Proceeds 0 | | | : 

= Lenders Prepayment Penalty is 0 oe | 

Lenders Internal Rate at Return is | 12.50% © cage ep es 
a . assumes payments are made 12 times a year | 

fp at the end af the period and participatian - | es fo 

4 a is paid at the end of the year. | | ne o | 

m | o- DEPRECIATION SCHEDULE FOR--GOODWILL oe 
es |! oe — [MPROVEMENT # 1. | | a , | 

| | a of Straight Line . | co | | 

A a | | Depreciation Straight | | Oo oe | 

| | oo For Tax Line Excess oo | , 

| Year Purposes — Depreciation Depreciation Balance 

a : Ll | 16,400 16,400 0 | Z7Bs 797 | - 

2 16,400 16,400 . 0 2621397 | | 

a : - 3 | 16,400 — 16,400 0 | | 245,998 | | 

4 | 16,400 16,400 oo — 229595978 | 
_ 

: | 

5 | 16,400 16;400 ae 213,198 

| ToTaR s—ts«é«i IV -BL,999 oo oo : 

f me | mo a 7 | 

oT ) 106 Ere



: — 
J}. TEST OF $380,000 MARKET COMPARISON = eS eS ES 

4 | | | a APPROACH VALUE ESTIMATE | ; | | | on | 

7 bs INPUT ASSUMPTIONS FOR--GOODWILL | 2 

| Dee BASIC DATA | - | a _ 

a ee Project Name | GOODWILL —_y 

— Projection Per iad | ae 5 oT | 

et | Acquisition Cost | o 380,000 — a 

a Is Property Subsidized Housing ? Y Or N ON | 

: | sd Ts Property Residential? Y Or N | | | ON or 

eA a, Is Owner A Taxable Corporation? Y Or N © | . ON | : 

| Ettective Ordinary Tax Rate | 40.000 

a | | ss Etteetive Tax Rate In Year Of Sale | — 40.000 — | | 

po Cap Rate for NOI to Determine Resale Price ~~ 12.500 | ee 

| - - Quner’s Reinvestment Rate in % Oe 9 0000 | 

a 7 Owner’s Discount Rate in % | 000 © ne oe 

, ae MORTGAGE DATA © 
| po 

| ; Do You Want To Use Standard Financing? Y Or N | OY Ede 

| ee Mortgage Ratio Or Amount — 67.130 | , 

q Interest Rate os 12.500 | 

_ Mortgage Term oo a 29 ao 

See Payments Per Year | | 12 | to 

a | oo - Points ta be paid | oo — 0.000 a 

| | Prepayment penalty — | , | — Q.000 fp 

| eI Is There Lender Participation? Y Or N oe N oe 

po | Income Cash Throw-Off To Lender In % | 000 a 7 

A - Resale Proceeds To Lender Before Taxes In % | 0.000, | ae 

a a COMPONENT DATA | Po en 
| Value or Ratio Of Improvement #1/Total Value 82.895 

| Depreciable Lite Of Improvement #1 | | 18 es 

a , oy Depreciation Method» Improvement #1 - | - | 1 | 

- Is There a Secand Improvement a N | | | 

fe Value or Ratio of Component #2/Total Value 0.000 oo | | 

= — Depreciable Lite af Campanent #2 | OO | 7 

4 | - Depreciation Method,» Improvement #2 so | ae Oo ne me 

Rehabilitatian Tax Credit far Improvement #2 9.000 aS 

4 a Is Structure a Historic Landmark | No | fo 

a | 7 ~ INCOME AND EXPENSE SUMMARY re | | Sees 

a Year : Net Inc a | soe - Pe 

-m =| 1 «43,390 - Bo , ae 

a : 2 : 45:12 00 | oe fo 

| re — 46,931 | ge i | 

_ 4 +48;808 — | | me oe 

a on S $0,760 | — oe 

a | OS | 107 | 7 2



| | | | 

F eS | | 

J | ) SUMMARY OF FINAL SALE OF PROPERTY FOR-—-GOOQWILL a oe Po 

m | Original Cost 380,000 ee | } 
as ll Ct Original Net Mortgage —6285,093 Loh | re BS oe | 

Original Equity | 124,907 | we | | | 

J Resale Price 408,081 ce 2 Ne ae | 
| Less Mortgage Balance 244 5813 | a | . 

| Proceeds Before Taxes _— 161,249 | | a : a | | 

' | Less Lender’s % | 0 - i | | 

| Prepayment Penalty 0 a | | | : | 

- Net Sales Proceeds | | a 

a - Betore Taxes 161,269 | | 

[. Resale Price 406,081 - : | | a : 

B | Less Lender’s % | — 0 | | : | Oo 

| Prepayment Penalty : 07 Net Sales Proceeds | 161;267 

| Net Resale Price 406,081 Tax On Capital Gain : 18,173 “ 

Less Basis | 272,500 Tax On Ordinary Gain — 0 “ 

| Total Gain | 113,581 _ Total Taxes an Sale | 18:173 

| Excess Depreciation 0 oo oo oo , 

5 - Excess Dep. Forgiven | 0 | 7 - ) | Po 

| Capital Gain 113,581 Net Sales Proceeds | aa 

| Ordinary Gain a | 0 After Tax 143,096 Sets 

» Net Income to Market Value Ratio in Year 1 60.1442 00 0¢,¢0— ee 

a a Net Income to Market Value Ratio in Year of Sale 0.1250 : | | | | 

| The IRR for the project before taxes is 14-84% | | Pe Pe geass 

a The IRR: for the project after taxes is 13.51 % : oo 

| Assumes cash flows and tax losses at eo | 

| end of year and a reinvestment rate oe 

a equal ta the calculated IRR. | a 

- The Modified IRR for the project before taxes 14.04% — | | 
2 | The Modified IRR for the project after taxes © 12.79 4 | 7 

: Assumes cash tlouws and tax losses at os nae a pS 

: | end of year and a reinvestment rate | | }o 

of 97.00 %. a | | | | | | | | 

0 Ra as 7 a 
= The Net Present Vaiue of the Project Before | | an * . 

Taxes Using 9.00% as the Discount Rate is 31,677 7 a | 

a The Net Present Value at the Project After | | | “ 

| Taxes Using 9.00% as the Discount Rate is  j§ 23:25? | | | | | 

: 108—— —_____— eet



i pe See CASH FLOW REFORT FOR--GOODWILL — Se | | 

eo Net | 7 Less | | 
|. oS Operating Less Less — Taxable Principal Plus) a 4 

q Year Income — Interest Depreciation Income Paid — Depreciation | | 

| 1 43,3903 8)i17800st—i~M 5S — ia STF 17,500 | 
a | 2 65:12 31.589 17,500 -335%5 1,788 17,500 

of 3 46,931 31,352 17,500 -1;923 2,025 17,500 | 
G 48;808 | $31,084 17,500 — 24  2;293 17,900 — | | 

ql : 5 | 30> 760 30; 781 173500 24/79 23598 | 17,500 | 

a 235,014 196,405 387,500 -7,094 10,280 987,500 | - 

| ash Income) §=— Spendable Cash Equity Return Equity Return |: | 
7 Year  Throw-Off Taxes After Taxes § Before Taxes After Taxes | 

| Tz —~—“<~SS:~<“<t*«~iaSIP:C“‘éia CO MOU!!CU mo 
7 2 445747 2 =15587 13,334 9.40% 10.68% | | 

Ns 3 135552 — -770 14.322 10.85% ALAM - : 
pas 4 15431 7 155341 12.35% 12.28% : . 

, po 5 17,383 972 163391 13.92% 13.12% poe 

TB 126~—S*~*~<“i*‘ ‘CC HHS*~“=‘SC‘«~sdOCSIK CL ee 
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i i . ; | | 

5 | | MORTGAGE ANALYSIS FOR--GOOOWILL ERS eo 

fo Net Martgage Amount 205,093 Martgage Term _ . 22 7 - 

: Mortgage Interest Rate 12.500 jj|§§ Mortgage Constant | 13.084 . 

a Points on Mortgage — 0.000 Prepayment Penai ty — 0.000 | 

_ Lender Participation 0.000 | |§. Reversion | 7 9.000 

yp , : a | | Debt | 

— a Interest Principal Loan Debt Mortgage  Caverage | . 

| . Year Paid  Baid Participation Service Balance Ratia | | 

d . 41 31,778 1,579 60 33,377 293,514 1.3000 | : 

| 2] 1 SBF 1,788 | 0 33,377 251;726 1.3520 | 

— 3 31,352 2,025 0 33:377 249,702 1.4061 | | 

a a 4 31,084 2,293 | O 335377 247409 1.4623 - 

oe Ss 30,781  £2:576 | 0 33;377 244,813 1.5208 — 

a | | Avg: | ns : | 4 4082 Be | 

ss Lenders Participation in Sales Proceeds 0 | : . ue 

| | Lenders Prepayment Penalty is -O | - a a os 

a Lenders Internal Rate af Return is - 42.50 % : po 

| assumes payments are made 12 times a year ces Se 

a | at the end of the period and participation oe | Sg AS | | 

. is paid at the end of the year. a | | | - 

fo ae DEPRECIATION SCHEDULE FOR--GOODWILL Oo OE | 
| : IMPROVEMENT # 1 8 rare | 

a | | - | a | Straight Line ee 

| | Depreciation Straight | 7 | | 

Ss For Tax | Line Excess , es | | 

a Year Purposes © Depreciation Depreciation Balance | | 

=» | 1 17,500 17,500 — 0 297,500 : 

2 17,500 17,500 oO 280 000 
- 3 17,500 — 17,500 0 262;500 — | : 

- | 4 | 17;500 ~~ 17,500 0 ~—6¢245,000 a fe 

| 5 17,500 173500 0 227,500 | 

TOTAL 7,500 87,500 — | oOo) | fo 

oe | rs ok vo | | | 

| | | | NO Ss



fp | | oe APPENDIX G CS oP, 

; . ATV. COMPUTER FOR DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW | ee 

fp | VALUATION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY ASSUMING | nes s 
, THREE MONTHS' REVENUE LOSS DUE TO VACANCY we Ces Sa 

: GOODWILL BUILDING sts” EQUITY YIELD RATE 1e.ccco i (ié‘dt:C~*# 
2422 PENNSYLVANIA AVENE © a HOLDING PER TOD | 5S os 

| MADISON » Wl 53704 es | AN NUMBER 1 | 
fo ~OBy)~CLANDMARK RESEARCH-GRAASKAMP/DAVIS - fawem ti(‘é Ud! 

. ay oR | | PAYMENTS PER YEAR 1 | 

| — TAX RATE . o.4n000 | | 
| — VALUE Sree. CAPITAL GAINS TAX RATE 0.16000 . 

| AFTER TAX YIELD 16.00000 | | =a PRICE $406,000. a 

| 6| 6 sO(OVERALL RATE. 9.09128 | VALE $65,000. | 
, - | “as . 7 DEPRECIATION METHOD oo 

| MORTGAGE CONSTANT —s-_:(0.. 13084 | COT RECOMERY-FERION. cS as 
| MORTGAGE VALLE $255,093. NET OPERATING INCOME «22,778. we 
| BUILDING VALUE =——« 8288607. | CHANGE INNO ‘S7B | 

| . INCOME ADJUSTMENT FACTOR | | 

d EQUITY VALLE - $98,514. | SELLING COST 5 cécte | 

. EQUITY DIVIDEND ~0.01115 os en . | od, 

fone as CASH FLOW SUMMARY 2 2 2° J 

Ce YEAR 12 ~~ YEAR 2~—:«COYEAR:sO3 YEAR 4 YER So fe 

NOL —ss—i“‘(s«SZVZTB. «= -$4512H. $44,931. $48,808. $50,760. fp 
| ss DEBT SER#1 «6 -$33,377.  -$33,377.  -$33,377. -$83,377.  -$33,377. | ee 
— BTCF “$1,097. $11,749. $13,554. $15,431. $17,3832 fo 

. NOL) st*i“‘é BAT. «= $455125. $4H9B1. «= $UBBOB. «= 7H.” es 
| )CCUOINTEREST 10 --$31,798. -$31,589.  -$31,352. -$31,084. -$30,781. = | 

- DEPREC -$16,034. $16,034. -$16,034. $16,034.  -$16,034. - | 
. TAXABLE «= ss -$15,553. $2,497. -$455.  S14670. $3 TH. “ 

TAXES BH ZZ1. BFF. $182. $676. $1,578. 7 

_ ATCE $5,123. $12,748. $13,735. $14,755. $15,805. [oes 

RESALE PRICE  =—s—ss$4065000.  RESME PRICE = $406,000. | ace 
m | SELLING COST $16,240. SELLING COST -$16,240. re 

LOAN BALANCE #1 -$244,812. ADJUSTED BASIS ~$273,439. ; | 
ce | | TAXABLE GAIN $116,321. en 

. | nes os LONG TERM GAIN —- $116;321. oP 
| BEFORE TAX PROCEEDS $144,948: ORDINARY TAXES $0. ie 
TAXES” -$18;611.  ~——- CAPITAL. GAINS TAX $18,411. pes 

, AFTER TAX PROCEEDS $126,337. - oy 2 

EQUITY CASH FLOW SUMMARY | oe | fe 

6 | oO -$98,514. | | on | fo 
1 — $5123.00, | | | | a a oe 

a 2  $12;748. — | | a — 
0 3 $13;736. ys oe a os 

| |  & 0 167552 - : 
4 — $142,142. oe tS | | . ee
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